Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

1 BEFORE THE
2 | LLI NO S COMMERCE COWM SSI ON
3 PUBLI C UTI LI TI ES REGULAR OPEN MEETI NG
4 Thur sday, February 17, 2022
5 Chicago, Illinois
6
7 Met pursuant to notice at 11:30 a.m
8| at 160 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois.
9
10
11 | PRESENT:
12 CARRI E ZALEWBKI , Chai rwoman
13 D. ETHAN KI MBREL, Comm ssi oner
14 MARI A S. BOCANEGRA, Conmm ssi oner
s (via videoconf erence)
M CHAEL T. CARRI GAN, Conmi ssi oner
ij ANN MCCABE, Comm ssi oner
18
19
20

21 | BRI DGES COURT REPCRTI NG
BY: Stephen Mrtensen,
22 | Notary Public, CER

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 1



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

CHAl RWOVAN ZALEWSKI : Good norning. | have
11:30. So I'mgoing to go ahead and get started.
Under the Open Meetings Act, | call the February 17th,
2022, Requl ar Open Meeting to order. Conmm ssioners
Carrigan, Kinbrel and McCabe are with ne in Chicago.
We have a quorum
Comm ssi oner Bocanegra has requested to
participate renotely. Are there any objections to
al | om ng Conmi ssi oner Bocanegra to participate
renotely?
(No verbal response.)
CHAl RWOVAN ZALEWBKI :  Heari ng none,
Comm ssi oner Bocanegra can participate in today's
neeting renotely.
Comm ssi oner Bocanegra, | just want to
make sure you can hear us and we can hear you.
COW SSI ONER BOCANEGRA: | can hear you. Good
nor ni ng.
CHAI RAMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Good nor ni ng.
So let's proceed with the agenda.
We have no requests to speak.

Item O-1 on our agenda is the annual

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 2



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

reorgani zation report by the Liberty Uilities. And
for logistical reasons, we're going to hear this item
first. So with us today we have M chael Beatty,
Li berty's central region vice president, and Kenneth
Tillotson, director of |legal services for Liberty's
central region. And we also have Arthur Bresnahan, who
I's counsel for Liberty. And it's ny understanding that
M. Bresnahan is going to go first if that's correct.
You can correct ne if not, but either way, you nmay
pr oceed.

MR. BRESNAHAN: Thank you, Conm ssion and Chair.

Al I wanted to do is just introduce to

t he Comm ssion, Mke Beatty, who is the senior vice
presi dent responsible for the Liberty Md-States
Utility, and that includes the Illinois operations. So
with no further ado, thank you for having us.

MR, BEATTY: Good norning. And really good to be
here in person. M slide deck's teed up, so before |
advance to the next slide, I'd really like to call your
attention, Liberty isina-- we've -- re-branding. So
we're going fromLiberty Uilities and we've just

dropped the Utilities and now we're called Liberty.

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 3



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

And you can see that the L to the left of Liberty,
that's -- we've captured that and we've nade that a
radi ant heart. |t really goes to our custoner care
that we're all about. So just wanted to grab that
attention that we're re-branding that. So, next slide.

So the agenda here is things that we
just want to cover with you all. You know, obviously,
our introductions and conpany background. Sone safety
netrics we're really proud of. Bringing you up to
speed on our Tamms acquisition, talk a little bit about
COVID and the Public Acts. And then obviously, open it
for questions fromthe Conm ssion.

Go past that one.

So who is Liberty in Illinois? Wll,
we are a subsidy of Al gonquin Power and Utility Corp.
Greater conpany is made up of electric, natural gas,
wat er, waste water and sone fiber spread across not
only North America but we have water custoners in
Chile, we have electric custoners in Bernuda -- so an
I nternational conpany. But here in Illinois, we're
nat ural gas.

Cobvi ously, we bought the utilities from

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 4



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Atnos Energy. And believe it or not, it's been 10
years. | nean, | think July 1, 2012, is 10 years ago
that that's happened. So tine flies.

We currently serve 21,200 custoners in
IIlinois. That's spread across 31 counties. 102 towns
and villages that we serve.

|"ve got 26 field enployees that work
here. 5 CSRs, custoner service reps, that work in
Illinois. | put the netric there that we've driven
al nost 500,000 mles in 2021. That's an average for
the field enpl oyees of alnost 18,000 mles a year. So
we're pretty rural. W get around.

But on reliability, just as a netric,
just to show the reliability netric, by code we're
required to respond to a leak call or a | ow pressure
call wthin an hour. Qur netric for July was under 30
mnutes, it was actually 27 mnutes. And we had 53
calls that nonth. So just kind of give you a flavor
for who we are and how rural we are.

Now, | really want to spend a little
time on this page, | nean, this operating philosophy

here. That we're really proud of the enployees in

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 5



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

11 Illinois. Qur tagline, "Local, responsive and caring."
21 It really -- well, I"mgoing to give you an exanpl e of
3| that. W really dig into the communities, our

4| enployees live in the communities. |In fact, in Grard,
5| Illinois, there was an issue at the school where they

6| had a COissue. W actually received the call fromthe
7| parents before the fire departnent even got the call.

8| So we're in the community, we work in the conmmunity,

9| and we're proud of that.

10 You know, our -- Liberty's purpose is
11 | sustained energy and water for life. Now, our val ues
12 | are nmake a positive difference, do the right thing, and
13| we think creatively. Al right? W've got a proven

14| track record of delivering safe, reliable service. And
15| then | want to go in -- the next page, maybe a little
16 | -- there's a lot of information there. But | think

171 it's inportant for ne to go through that wwth you al

18 | on our safety netrics.

19 So you can see for the |ast three
20 | years --

21 COW SSI ONER CARRI GAN: M. Beatty?

22 MR, BEATTY: Yes.

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 6



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

COW SSI ONER CARRI GAN: Maybe you said it and |
apol ogi ze. How nmany enpl oyees do you have in Illinois?

MR BEATTY: 26 field enployees and 5 custoner
service reps. 31, sir.

COWMM SSI ONER CARRI GAN:  Ckay. Thank you.

MR. BEATTY: Yes, sir.

So wwth that, | would -- we have not
had a lost-tinme injury in Illinois for over 3 years.
And to go on even further, the Liberty central, which
consi sts of six states, we have surpassed 5, 000, 000
hours and are well on our way to 6,000,000 hours
Wi thout a lost tinme. So we are proud of that netric.

And then you can see the other netrics.
You know, no vehicle accidents [ast year. And no
recordabl e incidents. So very proud of that group.
They're very safety mnded. And | wanted to bring that
to your attention. And while | have that slide up,
there was just a lot of other nmetrics there that you
could go through if you're curious about sone of our
ot her netrics.

One of our |atest acquisitions, and we

have done three, just to bring you up to speed. W did

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 7



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

1| the city of Pittsburg, or the Village of Pittsburg,

21 Village of Creal Springs and the Village of Tamms.

3| Pittsburg and Creal Springs was a coupl e years ago.

4| But this Tamms acquisition is new for us.

5 You know, when we went in, we conpleted
6| a |leak survey, made sure everything was safe. There's
7| about 240 custoners in that village, you know. And we
8| went in and replaced all that PVC nain. Al right? W
9| conm ssioned a study with GIl which is here in Chicago
10 | and they went out and studied our PVC. And just as

11| kind of a background, the PVC main was put in in the

12| "60s. And this study showed that the PVCis at the end
13| of its life and is becomng brittle. So we're going

14| after the PVC in our systens and try to replace those
15 in a tinmely manner.

16 So Tamms was one of those. W' ve done
171 that. And we anticipate that we'll conplete that whole
18 | project, hopefully, by May 1 of this year. And we have
19 | 100 percent automated neter reading in Illinois wth

20 | all of our custoners. Now, automated neter reading

21 | nmeans that we go around in a vehicle and it -- the

22 | radio signal is sent to that truck and it's coll ected.

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 8



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

It's not an automated neter infrastructure where that's
automatically collected through a hub base. But we
have AMR. And we have had it since 2017.

Goi ng -- next page. Sorry.

Going into the city of Tams, you know,
the I CC safety staff had sone issues with this -- the
Village of Tamrs before we acquired it. And this is
just a rundown of a |ist of what they saw and how we
addressed that and we are conpliant with the | CC today.

Just an update, as | nentioned earlier,
you know, Creal Springs, Pittsburg, Farnersville --
well, it's not really an acquisition. W've had
Farnmersville for quite sone tine. | wanted to include
It on the |ist because we just replaced all the PVC in
Farnmersville, also. So we're well on our way of trying
to work through the PVC.

Acqui sition date -- obviously, was in
'19. Custoner count in Creal Springs is 139. It
wasn't PVC main replacenents there. There was a | ot of
neter issues and we've taken care of that. They had an
odori zer issue that we took care of. So we're |ooking

to continue to inprove that system It actually has a

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 9



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

hi gh-pressure main that cones through town that has
farmtaps off of it. W believe we can | ower the
pressure of that main line and take the farmtaps out
of the system So we're still |ooking at how we can
stream ine the systemin Creal Springs.

Then the Village of Pittsburg was a few
years ago in '15. You all may renenber that one.
Custonmer count of 138. W replaced all of its PVC nain
there. Again, AMR neters were there, replaced, and we
put in a new interconnect gate station there and a new
odori zer. There was sonme 40,000 feet of mmin that was
replaced in the city of -- or the village of Pittsburg.
And then Farnersville, as |'ve nentioned, we've
replaced all of the PVCin Farnersville. So we're well
on our way.

Just as a kind of an idea going into
the end of 2020, we had 8 1/2 mles of PVC still left
in the system At the end of this year we shoul d have
around 5 mles. So we're just systematically working
t hrough those repl acenent projects.

We al so are going after bare steel

main. W have nore bare steel nmain that we're working

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 10



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

on, but we feel like the PVCis a little bit higher on
the replacenent list. But we are starting to kick off
what we woul d call phase 2 of our bare steel
replacenent in Metropolis, IlIlinois.

CoviD. WMan, like | said, I'mglad
we're sitting in this room COVID, hopefully, is on
t he down, so, you know, we actually nade a conpany-w de
announcenent before, you know, the Conm ssion requested
us to. We were -- we're seeing that conpany-wi de. So
we did sone initiatives there. And, you know, we're
al so very mndful of this paynent assistance program
You know, there's $125,000 in those funds. Through the
end of -- or -- yeah, through January 1st or the end of
2021, we had di spersed about $92,000 of that. So we're
working to still disperse those funds. Good program
for us.

And then the Public Acts. You all see
those Public Acts there, the electric and gas public
utility ethical conduct and transparency. You know, |
can say ethics is definitely a part of the culture at
Li berty. W're working on those projects trying to

pul |l together sone trainings so our field enpl oyees

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 11



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

that work here in Illinois know exactly how they are
supposed to act. You know, the prohibition on deposits
for lowinconme custoners and the rest of these that are
here. You know, we've definitely worked through those.
And plan to neet the deadlines that are there.

Wth that, | think that's the end of ny
formal presentation, but I'll definitely open it up for
guestions fromthe Conm ssion.

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI : M. Beatty, thanks for
bei ng here today. W appreciate the information. |
have one question: How has Liberty been able to
support its custoners with the increased whol esal e gas
prices this year?

MR BEATTY: (Gas prices have went up -- the PGA
costs have went up --

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  I'msorry. |'mstruggling
to hear you.

MR. BRESNAHAN. You're correct. The PGA portion
of the bill has went up. You know, gas prices have
basically doubled in a year. You know, and then
obvi ously, we had StormErie also. W're working wth

t he custoners there. W do have the -- what's the nane

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 12



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

of the progranf? The agencies that help us with those
dollars to help those -- LIHEAP. Yeah. The LI HEAP
program So we continue to help our custoners there
with that program And we push themto -- introduce
themto the prograns that help thempay their bills.

CHAI RAMOVAN ZALEWEKI : Do ot her Conm ssi oners have
guesti ons?

COW SSI ONER MCCABE: Have you seen any trends in
custonmer outreach during COVID?

(M. Bresnahan speaking off-mc.)

MR. BEATTY: Right. And it was part of the
program-- |I'mflipping through the pages to see if the
program has a nane. But -- yeah, the Illinois bil
paynent assistant program W had $125, 000 in that
account and we have only dispersed about $92, 000 of
that. So we're still working through that.

COW SSI ONER MCCABE: | was just curious if you
saw nore custoners reachi ng out since nore were working
fromhone, that type of thing.

MR. BRESNAHAN.  Well, one thing that we did was
with the bill paynent assistant program we enpl oyed

kind of a marketing firmthat reached out to custoners

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 13



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

-- because what we were seeing a little bit was that
with the noratoriumon di sconnections, we were getting
| ar ge bal ances w t hout custoners reaching out to us and
so we actually hired a firmto reach out to the
custoners and try to say, "Hey," you know, there's --
with the incentive of the bill paynent assistance
programto get themto kind of talk to us and be active
about ki nd of managi ng those bal ances that | think are
-- people are suffering fromin the state. So we're
trying to mtigate that.

COW SSI ONER MCCABE:  Ckay.

MR. BEATTY: As an exanple of that, throughout
the year the -- | won't say the debt issue that we had
on those custoners -- | nean, it fluctuated through the
year up to $250,000 but it ended in 2021 at about
$85, 000. So. ..

CHAI RAMOVAN ZALEWBKI :  Last call for Conmm ssi oner
guesti ons.

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI : Ckay. Hearing none.

Thank you to Liberty representatives

being here. W do appreciate the information. Thanks.

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 14



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

There are edits to the January 20t h,
2022, Regular Open Meeting Mnutes. Are there any
obj ections to approving the mnutes as edited?

(No verbal response.)

CHAI RAMOVAN ZALEWBKI :  Heari ng none, the m nutes
are approved.

Under our Electric Itens.

Item E-1 concerns ConEd's filing
proposi ng housekeeping revisions to general terns and
conditions to reflect acceptable forns of
identification related to a service application.

Comm ssion Staff has reviewed the filing and recommends
not suspending the filing. Are there any objections to
not suspending the filing?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the filing is
not suspended.

Item E-2 and E-3 concern ConEd's and
Aneren's proposed new Ri ders Revenue Bal anci ng
Adjustnents, or Riders RBAs, to conply with Section
16-105.7 of the Public Uilities Act. The riders seek

to prevent Contd and Aneren from undercoll ecting or

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 15



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

overcol l ecting distribution revenues as conpared to
revenue requirenents approved by the Comm ssion. Staff
knows that ConkEd's and Aneren's Riders RBAS contenpl ate
an inportant transition for electric rates, and that
many stakeholders will have an interest in and may
potentially urge the Conm ssion to nodify ConkEd' s and
Ameren's Riders RBAs. Accordingly, Staff recomends
t he Comm ssion suspend these filings for formal hearing
processes. The order suspends the filings. Are there
any objections to considering these itens together and
approving the orders?
(No verbal response.)

CHAl RWOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the orders

are approved.
|tem E-4 concerns Staff's assessnent of

Ameren Illinois' reliability report and electric
reliability performance for cal endar year 2020, as
required by 83 Ill. Adm Code 411. The Staff's
assessnent recommends actions that Aneren coul d
undertake to inprove systemreliability. The order
adopts Staff's reliability assessnent and makes it a

part of the record. Are there any objections to

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 16



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

approvi ng the order?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the order is

approved.

Item E-5 concerns a citation agai nst
Better Cost Energy LLC for failure to file its annual
recertification report for 2018 and failure to maintain
a license or permt bond as required by Part 454 of
Commi ssion rules. Staff filed a notion to dismss
I ndi cating that the 2018 information was received from
respondent, and the Conmi ssion's clerk had recently
received filings docunenting that respondent has a
| icense or permt bond in effect. Are there any
obj ections to granting the notion to dism ss?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the notion is

gr ant ed.

|tem E-6 concerns a conpl ai nt agai nst
Contd regarding billing charges in Chicago. The order
grants Contd's notion to dismss with prejudice,
finding that the conplainant failed to make ful

nont hl y paynents over a |ong period of tinme and that

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 17



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

the conplaint fails as a matter of |aw because it is
barred by the statute of limtations and ContEd' s
Comm ssi on-approved tariffs. Are there any objections
to approving the order?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RWOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the order is

approved.

|tem E-7 concerns a conpl ai nt agai nst
Contd for billing and charges in Wlnette, |Ilinois.
The parties filed a joint notion to dismss the
conplaint, noting that all matters in the dispute have
been resol ved and requesting that the Conmm ssion
dism ss the conplaint with prejudice. Are there any
obj ections to granting the notion to dism ss?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the notion is

gr ant ed.

|tem E-8 concerns ConEd's
reconciliation of revenues collected under its Purchase
of Receivables wth Consolidated Billing Ri der, or
Ri der PORCB, for the period of January 2019 t hrough

Decenber of 2020. The order approves the

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 18



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

reconciliation as set in the appendix to the order,
finding that the costs during the reconciliation period
were prudently incurred. Are there any objections to
approvi ng the order?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RWOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the order is

approved.

ltens E-9 through 11 concern
applications for certifications to install distributed
generation facilities in Illinois. The orders grant
the certificates finding that the applicants neet the
requi renents. Are there any objections to considering
these itens together and approving the orders?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the orders

are approved.

|tem E-12 concerns ConEd's request that
the Comm ssion grant its notion to dismss or a
verified petition to initiate a reconciliation
proceedi ng under Ri der REA, or Renewabl e Energy
Adj ustnment, and the correspondi ng docket as noot.

Contd states that the reconciliation previously

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 19



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

required by Rrder REA wll no |onger occur and has been
repl aced by a revised reconciliation that will be filed
In 2023 in conpliance with Public Act 102-0662. Are
there any objections to granting the notion to di sm ss.
(No verbal response.)
CHAI RAMOVAN ZALEWBKI :  Hearing none, the notion is
gr ant ed.
|tem E- 13 concerns a petition to cancel
a certificate to operate as an agent, broker or
consultant. Petitioner has not operated under the
certificate for several years and does not have a
rel ated bond in place. The order cancels the
certificate and requires petitioner to file its
Part 454 report for cal endar year 2021 within 14
cal endar days of entry of the order. Are there any
obj ections to approving the order?
(No verbal response.)
CHAl RWOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the order is
appr oved.
|tem E- 14 concerns a petition to cancel
a distributed generation certificate. Petitioner no

| onger installs photovoltaic types of distributed

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 20



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

generation facilities and has no plans to conplete
di stributed generation projects in the future. The
order grants the petition to cancel finding that the
cancellation will not deprive Illinois residents of any
necessary service that -- and is not otherw se contrary
to public interest. Are there any objections to
approvi ng the order?
(No verbal response.)
CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the order is
approved.
ltenms E-15 through E-23 concern
applications for certifications to install energy
efficiency neasures in Illinois. The order the grants
certificates finding that the applicants neet the
requirenents. Are there any objections to considering
these itens together and approving the orders?
(No verbal response.)
CHAl RWOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the orders
are approved. Moving onto -- yep.
COW SSI ONER MCCABE: It's actually through E-25.
CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Sorry if | said that

incorrectly. It was Itens E-15 through E-25.

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 21



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Ckay. Thanks, Conm ssi oner.

Ckay. Moving onto our Gas |tens.

Item G 1 concerns approval of an agreed
penal ty against Ameren for violations of gas safety
requirenments identified in Staff's report for
Novenber 22, 2021. The order approves a proposed
penal ty of $227,250 and corrective actions including
| nprovi ng annual training prograns to address Staff's
concerns. Are there any objections to approving the
order?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RWOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the order is
appr oved.

Item G 2 concerns Nicor Gas's notion to
withdraw a petition for an order authorizing the use of
em nent domain power. According to the notion, N cor
Gas and CC&P have resol ved the neans by which N cor Gas
wi || have the necessary rights to access the Gal ena
Ri ght-of -\Way to replace a portion of the natural gas
pi peline. Are there any objections to granting the
notion to w thdraw?

(No verbal response.)

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 22



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

CHAl RWOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the notion is

gr ant ed.

|tem G 3 concerns N cor's
reconciliation of revenue under its Rider 30, or Energy
Efficiency Plan Post Recovery -- or Rider 30 for plan
year 2019. The order approves a reconciliation finding
that the -- that NNcor Gas conplied with its
obl i gations under Rider 30 and that N cor Gas's Rider
30 reconciliation calculations for plan year 2019 are
accurate and that N cor Gas's actual plan year 2019
expenses, subject to adjustnents recommended by Staff,
wer e reasonably and prudently incurred. Are there any
obj ections to approving the order?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the order is

approved.

ltem G4 concerns Aneren's
reconciliation of revenues under its R der GER, or Gas
Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery, in connection wth
energy efficiency and demand response prograns for the
2020 cal endar year. The order approves the

reconciliation as summarized in the appendix to the

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 23



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

order finding that the costs were reasonably and
prudently incurred. Are there any objections to
approvi ng the order?

(No verbal response.)

CHAI RAMOVAN ZALEWBKI :  Hearing none, the order is

appr oved.

ltem G5 concerns Aneren's
reconciliation of revenues under the Invested Capital
Tax Cost Adjustnent, or Rider |ICTA for 2019. The
order approves the reconciliation as summarized in the
appendi x to the order finding that the costs are
reasonabl e, accurate, and consistent with the terns of
the rider. Are there any objections to approving the
order hearing?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the rider --

excuse nme, the order is approved.

ltemrs G 6 and G 7 concern petitions for
confidential treatnent of information in the
petitioner's reports. The orders grant the protection
finding that the information is highly proprietary and

confidential. Are there any objections to considering

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 24



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

these itens together and approving the orders?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the orders
are approved.

Itens G 8 and G 9 concern custoner
conpl ai nts agai nst Peoples Gas regarding billing and
tanpering. The parties filed joint notions to dismss
the conplaint noting that all matters in dispute have
been resol ved and requesting that the Conm ssion
dism ss the conplaints with prejudice. Are there any
obj ections to considering these itens together and
granting both notions to dismss?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the notions
are granted.

|tem G- 10 concerns a conpl ai nt agai nst
Ni cor Gas regarding gas shutoff. The conpl ai nant has
not made an appearance in any of the three schedul ed
heari ngs and has communi cated that he does not want to
participate in any hearing scheduled in the future.
The order dism sses the conplaint for want of

prosecution without prejudice. Are there any

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 25



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

obj ections to approving the order?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the order is
approved.

Under Tel econmuni cations |tens.

Itenms T-1 through T-5 concern
revocation of certificates of service authority for
failure to mai ntain managerial resources and abilities.
Respondents failed to appear at hearings to show cause
why the Comm ssion should not revoke their |icenses or
take other actions. The orders revoke the respondent's
| icenses. Are there any objections to considering
these itens together and approving the orders?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the orders
are approved.

Item T-6 concerns a citation for
failure to file annual reports from 2012 to 2020.

Foll owi ng a hearing, Staff filed a notion to dism ss
I ndi cating that the respondent is now in conpliance and
recommending that this matter be dism ssed with

prejudice. Are there any objections to granting the

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 26



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

notion to dism ss?
(No verbal response.)
CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the notion is
gr ant ed.
|tem T-7 concerns application for
approval of restructuring of Connect Hol ding and ot hers

as a result of Lunen Technol ogy, Inc.'s, sale and
transfer of its Illinois incunbent |ocal exchange
carriers to Connect Holding. The order approves the
proposed reorgani zation finding that it satisfies the
requi renents of Section 7-204(b) and 7-204(c) of the
Public Utilities Act. Are there any objections to
approvi ng the order?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the order is
approved. Item T-8 concerns an application for
certificate of authority to operate as a
facilities-based carrier of whol esal e tel ecomrmunicati on
services. The applicant filed a request to w thdraw
the application, noting that activities identified in

the application are not within the jurisdiction of the

Comm ssion and do not require or allow for the issuance

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 27



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

of a certificate. Are there any objections to granting
the notion to w thdraw?
(No verbal response.)

CHAl RWOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the notion is
granted. Itens T-9 through T-22 concern petitions for
confidential treatnment of information in the
petitioner's reports. The orders grant the protection
finding that the information is highly proprietary and
confidential. Are there any objections to considering
these itens together and approving the orders?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RWOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the orders

are approved.

Under our Water and Sewer |tens.

ltem W1 concerns Illinois-Anerican
Water's application for the approval of the purchase of
certain water distribution assets of Jim MDonal d
Sales, Inc., and establishnent of custoner rates and
rat emeki ng rate base. The order finds that the
approval of the transaction is necessary to provide
adequate reliable and efficient water and wast ewat er

service to the custoners in the Country Meadows Mbbile

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 28



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Honme Park area. The order approves the proposed
acqui sition and the use of the procedures set forth
under Section 9-210.5 of the Public UWilities Act to
establish the ratemaking rate base of the Country
Meadows Mobil e Honme Park water distribution system
Are there any objections to approving the order?
(No verbal response.)

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the order is

approved.
|tem W2 concerns a conpl ai nt agai nst

|1l 1nois-American Water regarding billing. The order
denies the conplaint. The order finds that the
conpl ai nant agreed the | eak and subsequent fl oodi ng of
t he conpl ai nant' s house was not the conpany's fault.
Based on the testinony presented, the conplai nant
failed to identify any provision in the conpany's
tariff, the Commssion's rules, or state |law that hol ds
t he conpany responsible for mtigating the damge and
excessive water usage due to a water |eak not caused by
t he conpany or the conpany's equi pnment. Are there any
obj ections to approving the order?

(No verbal response.)

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 29



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the order is

approved.

ltem W3 concerns Il1inois-Anerican
Water's reconciliation of revenues under the Uility
Assessnent Charge Rider, or UAC Rider, for the 2021
fiscal year. The order approves the reconciliation as
sunmmari zed in the appendix to the order finding that
the costs are reasonabl e, accurate, and consistent with
the terns of the rider. Are there any objections to
approving the order?

(No verbal response.)

CHAl RWOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the order's

appr oved.

Movi ng onto our Petitions for
Reheari ng.

ltem PR-1 concerns Nicor Gas's
application for permanent certificate of public
conveni ence and necessity to construct, operate and
mai ntain gas distribution facilities, and to transact
t he business of furnishing gas service to the public in
Kankakee County. On February 4th of 2022, an

application for rehearing was filed by the Penbroke

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 30



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Envi ronmental Justice Coalition, Blacks in Geen, Geen
Power Alliance, and the Environnmental Defense Fund.
Applicants request rehearing on two issues.

First, the application of Section 8-406
of the act, and second, whether N cor Gas satisfied the
requi renments of Section 8-406.2 of the act.

Applicants al so request that the
Comm ssion grant rehearing to consider new evi dence.
The ALJ recommends denyi ng the rehearing, noting that
the applicants did not present any new evi dence or
addi tional evidence to warrant rehearing on this issue,
and that none of the new evidence or information
provi ded by the applicants warrants the Comm ssion
granting rehearing in this matter.

|"mgoing to do a roll call on this
vote. So if you are in favor of denying the
application for rehearing, please say "Aye." |If you
are opposed, please say "Nay."

Commi ssi oner Bocanegra?

COWM SSI ONER BOCANEGRA:  Aye.
CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI : Conmmi ssi oner Carrigan?

COW SSI ONER CARRI GAN:  Aye.

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 31



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

CHAl RWOVAN ZALEWSKI : Comm ssi oner Ki nbrel ?
COW SSI ONER KI MBREL:  Aye.

CHAI RAMOVAN ZALEWBKI : Comm ssi oner M Cabe?
COWMM SSI ONER MCCABE:  Abst ai ned.

CHAl RWOVAN ZALEWSKI @ Abst ai ned.

| vote "aye.

So the four ayes have it wth one
abstention. And the rehearing is denied.

|tem PR-2 concerns a conpl ai nt agai nst
Peoples Gas as to billing. The conplaint was di sm ssed
because conplainant failed to appear at two schedul ed
heari ngs. On February 9th of 2022, conplainant filed
an application for rehearing stating that conpl ai nant
did not receive notice of a rehearing date and was
unable to plead the case.

The ALJ recommends the Comm ssion grant
the application for rehearing since the conplainant's
application for rehearing was tinely filed and it
appears that the conpl ainant wants to proceed with the
conpl ai nt.

Are there any objections to granting

the application for rehearing?

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 32



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

1 (No verbal response.)

2 CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Hearing none, the rehearing
3|1 is granted.

4 Under O her Busi ness.

5 Item O-1 concerns annual reorganization
6| report by the Liberty Uilities. W already heard on

71 this itemat the beginning of the neeting, so there's

8| no further action to be taken.

9 |tem O 2 concerns approval of batches,
10 | contracts, and confirmati ons under the adjustable bl ock
11| program Are there any objections to approving the

12 | program adm ni strator's subm ssi on?

13 (No verbal response.)

14 CHAl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Heari ng none, the

15| subm ssions are approved.

16 |tem O 3 concerns approval of batches,
171 contracts, and confirmations under the Illinois Sol ar
18| For Al Program Are there any objections to approving
19| the program adm nistrator's subm ssions?

20 (No verbal response.)

21 CHAl RWOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Heari ng none, the

22 | subm ssions are approved.

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 33



Public Utilities Agenda ICC Regular Open Meetings

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Thi s concludes our Public Utilities
Agenda.
Judge Teague Kingsl ey, do we have ot her
matters to cone before the Conm ssion today?
THE COURT: No, Madam Chai r nan.
CHAI RAMOVAN ZALEWSBKI : Do the Conmmi ssi oners have
any ot her business to discuss?
(No verbal response.)
CHAIl RMOVAN ZALEWSKI :  Heari ng none, and w t hout
obj ection, the neeting is now adjourned. Thank you.
(Wher eupon, the above-entitled matter

was adj our ned.)

Bridges Court Reporting Page: 34



	Condensed Transcript
	Printable Word Index
	Printable Word List
	AMICUS file


�0001

 01                    BEFORE THE

 02           ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION

 03       PUBLIC UTILITIES REGULAR OPEN MEETING

 04            Thursday, February 17, 2022

 05                 Chicago, Illinois

 06  

 07        Met pursuant to notice at 11:30 a.m.

 08  at 160 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois.

 09  

 10  

 11  PRESENT:

 12        CARRIE ZALEWSKI, Chairwoman

 13        D. ETHAN KIMBREL, Commissioner

 14        MARIA S. BOCANEGRA, Commissioner

           (via videoconference)

 15  

           MICHAEL T. CARRIGAN, Commissioner

 16  

           ANN MCCABE, Commissioner

 17  

 18  

 19  

 20  

 21  BRIDGES COURT REPORTING

     BY: Stephen Mortensen,

 22  Notary Public, CER

�0002

 01           CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Good morning.  I have

 02  11:30.  So I'm going to go ahead and get started.

 03  Under the Open Meetings Act, I call the February 17th,

 04  2022, Regular Open Meeting to order.  Commissioners

 05  Carrigan, Kimbrel and McCabe are with me in Chicago.

 06  We have a quorum.

 07           Commissioner Bocanegra has requested to

 08  participate remotely.  Are there any objections to

 09  allowing Commissioner Bocanegra to participate

 10  remotely?

 11           (No verbal response.)

 12           CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none,

 13  Commissioner Bocanegra can participate in today's

 14  meeting remotely.

 15                  Commissioner Bocanegra, I just want to

 16  make sure you can hear us and we can hear you.

 17        COMMISSIONER BOCANEGRA:  I can hear you.  Good

 18  morning.

 19        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Good morning.

 20                  So let's proceed with the agenda.

 21                  We have no requests to speak.

 22                  Item O-1 on our agenda is the annual

�0003

 01  reorganization report by the Liberty Utilities.  And

 02  for logistical reasons, we're going to hear this item

 03  first.  So with us today we have Michael Beatty,

 04  Liberty's central region vice president, and Kenneth

 05  Tillotson, director of legal services for Liberty's

 06  central region.  And we also have Arthur Bresnahan, who

 07  is counsel for Liberty.  And it's my understanding that

 08  Mr. Bresnahan is going to go first if that's correct.

 09  You can correct me if not, but either way, you may

 10  proceed.

 11        MR. BRESNAHAN:  Thank you, Commission and Chair.

 12                  All I wanted to do is just introduce to

 13  the Commission, Mike Beatty, who is the senior vice

 14  president responsible for the Liberty Mid-States

 15  Utility, and that includes the Illinois operations.  So

 16  with no further ado, thank you for having us.

 17        MR. BEATTY:  Good morning.  And really good to be

 18  here in person.  My slide deck's teed up, so before I

 19  advance to the next slide, I'd really like to call your

 20  attention, Liberty is in a -- we've -- re-branding.  So

 21  we're going from Liberty Utilities and we've just

 22  dropped the Utilities and now we're called Liberty.

�0004

 01  And you can see that the L to the left of Liberty,

 02  that's -- we've captured that and we've made that a

 03  radiant heart.  It really goes to our customer care

 04  that we're all about.  So just wanted to grab that

 05  attention that we're re-branding that.  So, next slide.

 06                  So the agenda here is things that we

 07  just want to cover with you all.  You know, obviously,

 08  our introductions and company background.  Some safety

 09  metrics we're really proud of.   Bringing you up to

 10  speed on our Tamms acquisition, talk a little bit about

 11  COVID and the Public Acts.  And then obviously, open it

 12  for questions from the Commission.

 13                  Go past that one.

 14                  So who is Liberty in Illinois?  Well,

 15  we are a subsidy of Algonquin Power and Utility Corp.

 16  Greater company is made up of electric, natural gas,

 17  water, waste water and some fiber spread across not

 18  only North America but we have water customers in

 19  Chile, we have electric customers in Bermuda -- so an

 20  international company.  But here in Illinois, we're

 21  natural gas.

 22                  Obviously, we bought the utilities from

�0005

 01  Atmos Energy.  And believe it or not, it's been 10

 02  years.  I mean, I think July 1, 2012, is 10 years ago

 03  that that's happened.  So time flies.

 04                  We currently serve 21,200 customers in

 05  Illinois.  That's spread across 31 counties.  102 towns

 06  and villages that we serve.

 07                  I've got 26 field employees that work

 08  here.  5 CSRs, customer service reps, that work in

 09  Illinois.  I put the metric there that we've driven

 10  almost 500,000 miles in 2021.  That's an average for

 11  the field employees of almost 18,000 miles a year.  So

 12  we're pretty rural.  We get around.

 13                  But on reliability, just as a metric,

 14  just to show the reliability metric, by code we're

 15  required to respond to a leak call or a low pressure

 16  call within an hour.  Our metric for July was under 30

 17  minutes, it was actually 27 minutes.  And we had 53

 18  calls that month.  So just kind of give you a flavor

 19  for who we are and how rural we are.

 20                  Now, I really want to spend a little

 21  time on this page, I mean, this operating philosophy

 22  here.  That we're really proud of the employees in

�0006

 01  Illinois.  Our tagline, "Local, responsive and caring."

 02  It really -- well, I'm going to give you an example of

 03  that.  We really dig into the communities, our

 04  employees live in the communities.  In fact, in Girard,

 05  Illinois, there was an issue at the school where they

 06  had a CO issue.  We actually received the call from the

 07  parents before the fire department even got the call.

 08  So we're in the community, we work in the community,

 09  and we're proud of that.

 10                  You know, our -- Liberty's purpose is

 11  sustained energy and water for life.  Now, our values

 12  are make a positive difference, do the right thing, and

 13  we think creatively.  All right?  We've got a proven

 14  track record of delivering safe, reliable service.  And

 15  then I want to go in -- the next page, maybe a little

 16  -- there's a lot of information there.  But I think

 17  it's important for me to go through that with you all

 18  on our safety metrics.

 19                  So you can see for the last three

 20  years --

 21        COMMISSIONER CARRIGAN:  Mr. Beatty?

 22        MR. BEATTY:  Yes.

�0007

 01        COMMISSIONER CARRIGAN:  Maybe you said it and I

 02  apologize.  How many employees do you have in Illinois?

 03        MR. BEATTY:  26 field employees and 5 customer

 04  service reps.  31, sir.

 05        COMMISSIONER CARRIGAN:  Okay.  Thank you.

 06        MR. BEATTY:  Yes, sir.

 07                  So with that, I would -- we have not

 08  had a lost-time injury in Illinois for over 3 years.

 09  And to go on even further, the Liberty central, which

 10  consists of six states, we have surpassed 5,000,000

 11  hours and are well on our way to 6,000,000 hours

 12  without a lost time.  So we are proud of that metric.

 13                  And then you can see the other metrics.

 14  You know, no vehicle accidents last year.  And no

 15  recordable incidents.  So very proud of that group.

 16  They're very safety minded.  And I wanted to bring that

 17  to your attention.  And while I have that slide up,

 18  there was just a lot of other metrics there that you

 19  could go through if you're curious about some of our

 20  other metrics.

 21                  One of our latest acquisitions, and we

 22  have done three, just to bring you up to speed.  We did

�0008

 01  the city of Pittsburg, or the Village of Pittsburg,

 02  Village of Creal Springs and the Village of Tamms.

 03  Pittsburg and Creal Springs was a couple years ago.

 04  But this Tamms acquisition is new for us.

 05                  You know, when we went in, we completed

 06  a leak survey, made sure everything was safe.  There's

 07  about 240 customers in that village, you know.  And we

 08  went in and replaced all that PVC main.  All right?  We

 09  commissioned a study with GTI which is here in Chicago

 10  and they went out and studied our PVC.  And just as

 11  kind of a background, the PVC main was put in in the

 12  '60s.  And this study showed that the PVC is at the end

 13  of its life and is becoming brittle.  So we're going

 14  after the PVC in our systems and try to replace those

 15  in a timely manner.

 16                  So Tamms was one of those.  We've done

 17  that.  And we anticipate that we'll complete that whole

 18  project, hopefully, by May 1 of this year.  And we have

 19  100 percent automated meter reading in Illinois with

 20  all of our customers.  Now, automated meter reading

 21  means that we go around in a vehicle and it -- the

 22  radio signal is sent to that truck and it's collected.

�0009

 01  It's not an automated meter infrastructure where that's

 02  automatically collected through a hub base.  But we

 03  have AMR.  And we have had it since 2017.

 04                  Going -- next page.  Sorry.

 05                  Going into the city of Tamms, you know,

 06  the ICC safety staff had some issues with this -- the

 07  Village of Tamms before we acquired it.  And this is

 08  just a rundown of a list of what they saw and how we

 09  addressed that and we are compliant with the ICC today.

 10                  Just an update, as I mentioned earlier,

 11  you know, Creal Springs, Pittsburg, Farmersville --

 12  well, it's not really an acquisition.  We've had

 13  Farmersville for quite some time.  I wanted to include

 14  it on the list because we just replaced all the PVC in

 15  Farmersville, also.  So we're well on our way of trying

 16  to work through the PVC.

 17                  Acquisition date -- obviously, was in

 18  '19.  Customer count in Creal Springs is 139.  It

 19  wasn't PVC main replacements there.  There was a lot of

 20  meter issues and we've taken care of that.  They had an

 21  odorizer issue that we took care of.  So we're looking

 22  to continue to improve that system.  It actually has a

�0010

 01  high-pressure main that comes through town that has

 02  farm taps off of it.  We believe we can lower the

 03  pressure of that main line and take the farm taps out

 04  of the system.  So we're still looking at how we can

 05  streamline the system in Creal Springs.

 06                  Then the Village of Pittsburg was a few

 07  years ago in '15.  You all may remember that one.

 08  Customer count of 138.  We replaced all of its PVC main

 09  there.  Again, AMR meters were there, replaced, and we

 10  put in a new interconnect gate station there and a new

 11  odorizer.  There was some 40,000 feet of main that was

 12  replaced in the city of -- or the village of Pittsburg.

 13  And then Farmersville, as I've mentioned, we've

 14  replaced all of the PVC in Farmersville.  So we're well

 15  on our way.

 16                  Just as a kind of an idea going into

 17  the end of 2020, we had 8 1/2 miles of PVC still left

 18  in the system.  At the end of this year we should have

 19  around 5 miles.  So we're just systematically working

 20  through those replacement projects.

 21                  We also are going after bare steel

 22  main.  We have more bare steel main that we're working

�0011

 01  on, but we feel like the PVC is a little bit higher on

 02  the replacement list.  But we are starting to kick off

 03  what we would call phase 2 of our bare steel

 04  replacement in Metropolis, Illinois.

 05                  COVID.  Man, like I said, I'm glad

 06  we're sitting in this room.  COVID, hopefully, is on

 07  the down, so, you know, we actually made a company-wide

 08  announcement before, you know, the Commission requested

 09  us to.  We were -- we're seeing that company-wide.  So

 10  we did some initiatives there.  And, you know, we're

 11  also very mindful of this payment assistance program.

 12  You know, there's $125,000 in those funds.  Through the

 13  end of -- or -- yeah, through January 1st or the end of

 14  2021, we had dispersed about $92,000 of that.  So we're

 15  working to still disperse those funds.  Good program

 16  for us.

 17                  And then the Public Acts.  You all see

 18  those Public Acts there, the electric and gas public

 19  utility ethical conduct and transparency.  You know, I

 20  can say ethics is definitely a part of the culture at

 21  Liberty.  We're working on those projects trying to

 22  pull together some trainings so our field employees

�0012

 01  that work here in Illinois know exactly how they are

 02  supposed to act.  You know, the prohibition on deposits

 03  for low-income customers and the rest of these that are

 04  here.  You know, we've definitely worked through those.

 05  And plan to meet the deadlines that are there.

 06                  With that, I think that's the end of my

 07  formal presentation, but I'll definitely open it up for

 08  questions from the Commission.

 09        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Mr. Beatty, thanks for

 10  being here today.  We appreciate the information.  I

 11  have one question:  How has Liberty been able to

 12  support its customers with the increased wholesale gas

 13  prices this year?

 14        MR. BEATTY:  Gas prices have went up -- the PGA

 15  costs have went up --

 16        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  I'm sorry.  I'm struggling

 17  to hear you.

 18        MR. BRESNAHAN:  You're correct.  The PGA portion

 19  of the bill has went up.  You know, gas prices have

 20  basically doubled in a year.  You know, and then

 21  obviously, we had Storm Erie also.  We're working with

 22  the customers there.  We do have the -- what's the name

�0013

 01  of the program?  The agencies that help us with those

 02  dollars to help those -- LIHEAP.  Yeah.  The LIHEAP

 03  program.  So we continue to help our customers there

 04  with that program.  And we push them to -- introduce

 05  them to the programs that help them pay their bills.

 06        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Do other Commissioners have

 07  questions?

 08        COMMISSIONER MCCABE:  Have you seen any trends in

 09  customer outreach during COVID?

 10                  (Mr. Bresnahan speaking off-mic.)

 11        MR. BEATTY:  Right.  And it was part of the

 12  program -- I'm flipping through the pages to see if the

 13  program has a name.  But -- yeah, the Illinois bill

 14  payment assistant program.  We had $125,000 in that

 15  account and we have only dispersed about $92,000 of

 16  that.  So we're still working through that.

 17        COMMISSIONER MCCABE:  I was just curious if you

 18  saw more customers reaching out since more were working

 19  from home, that type of thing.

 20        MR. BRESNAHAN:  Well, one thing that we did was

 21  with the bill payment assistant program, we employed

 22  kind of a marketing firm that reached out to customers

�0014

 01  -- because what we were seeing a little bit was that

 02  with the moratorium on disconnections, we were getting

 03  large balances without customers reaching out to us and

 04  so we actually hired a firm to reach out to the

 05  customers and try to say, "Hey," you know, there's  --

 06  with the incentive of the bill payment assistance

 07  program to get them to kind of talk to us and be active

 08  about kind of managing those balances that I think are

 09  -- people are suffering from in the state.  So we're

 10  trying to mitigate that.

 11        COMMISSIONER MCCABE:  Okay.

 12        MR. BEATTY:  As an example of that, throughout

 13  the year the -- I won't say the debt issue that we had

 14  on those customers -- I mean, it fluctuated through the

 15  year up to $250,000 but it ended in 2021 at about

 16  $85,000.  So...

 17        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Last call for Commissioner

 18  questions.

 19                  (No verbal response.)

 20        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Okay.  Hearing none.

 21                  Thank you to Liberty representatives

 22  being here.  We do appreciate the information.  Thanks.

�0015

 01                  There are edits to the January 20th,

 02  2022, Regular Open Meeting Minutes.  Are there any

 03  objections to approving the minutes as edited?

 04                  (No verbal response.)

 05        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the minutes

 06  are approved.

 07                  Under our Electric Items.

 08                  Item E-1 concerns ComEd's filing

 09  proposing housekeeping revisions to general terms and

 10  conditions to reflect acceptable forms of

 11  identification related to a service application.

 12  Commission Staff has reviewed the filing and recommends

 13  not suspending the filing.  Are there any objections to

 14  not suspending the filing?

 15                  (No verbal response.)

 16        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the filing is

 17  not suspended.

 18                  Item E-2 and E-3 concern ComEd's and

 19  Ameren's proposed new Riders Revenue Balancing

 20  Adjustments, or Riders RBAs, to comply with Section

 21  16-105.7 of the Public Utilities Act.  The riders seek

 22  to prevent ComEd and Ameren from undercollecting or

�0016

 01  overcollecting distribution revenues as compared to

 02  revenue requirements approved by the Commission.  Staff

 03  knows that ComEd's and Ameren's Riders RBAS contemplate

 04  an important transition for electric rates, and that

 05  many stakeholders will have an interest in and may

 06  potentially urge the Commission to modify ComEd's and

 07  Ameren's Riders RBAs.  Accordingly, Staff recommends

 08  the Commission suspend these filings for formal hearing

 09  processes.  The order suspends the filings.  Are there

 10  any objections to considering these items together and

 11  approving the orders?

 12                  (No verbal response.)

 13        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the orders

 14  are approved.

 15                  Item E-4 concerns Staff's assessment of

 16  Ameren Illinois' reliability report and electric

 17  reliability performance for calendar year 2020, as

 18  required by 83 Ill. Adm. Code 411.  The Staff's

 19  assessment recommends actions that Ameren could

 20  undertake to improve system reliability.  The order

 21  adopts Staff's reliability assessment and makes it a

 22  part of the record.  Are there any objections to

�0017

 01  approving the order?

 02                  (No verbal response.)

 03        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the order is

 04  approved.

 05                  Item E-5 concerns a citation against

 06  Better Cost Energy LLC for failure to file its annual

 07  recertification report for 2018 and failure to maintain

 08  a license or permit bond as required by Part 454 of

 09  Commission rules.  Staff filed a motion to dismiss

 10  indicating that the 2018 information was received from

 11  respondent, and the Commission's clerk had recently

 12  received filings documenting that respondent has a

 13  license or permit bond in effect.  Are there any

 14  objections to granting the motion to dismiss?

 15                  (No verbal response.)

 16        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the motion is

 17  granted.

 18                  Item E-6 concerns a complaint against

 19  ComEd regarding billing charges in Chicago.  The order

 20  grants ComEd's motion to dismiss with prejudice,

 21  finding that the complainant failed to make full

 22  monthly payments over a long period of time and that

�0018

 01  the complaint fails as a matter of law because it is

 02  barred by the statute of limitations and ComEd's

 03  Commission-approved tariffs.  Are there any objections

 04  to approving the order?

 05                  (No verbal response.)

 06        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the order is

 07  approved.

 08                  Item E-7 concerns a complaint against

 09  ComEd for billing and charges in Wilmette, Illinois.

 10  The parties filed a joint motion to dismiss the

 11  complaint, noting that all matters in the dispute have

 12  been resolved and requesting that the Commission

 13  dismiss the complaint with prejudice.  Are there any

 14  objections to granting the motion to dismiss?

 15                  (No verbal response.)

 16        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the motion is

 17  granted.

 18                  Item E-8 concerns ComEd's

 19  reconciliation of revenues collected under its Purchase

 20  of Receivables with Consolidated Billing Rider, or

 21  Rider PORCB, for the period of January 2019 through

 22  December of 2020.  The order approves the

�0019

 01  reconciliation as set in the appendix to the order,

 02  finding that the costs during the reconciliation period

 03  were prudently incurred.  Are there any objections to

 04  approving the order?

 05                  (No verbal response.)

 06        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the order is

 07  approved.

 08                  Items E-9 through 11 concern

 09  applications for certifications to install distributed

 10  generation facilities in Illinois.  The orders grant

 11  the certificates finding that the applicants meet the

 12  requirements.  Are there any objections to considering

 13  these items together and approving the orders?

 14                  (No verbal response.)

 15        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the orders

 16  are approved.

 17                  Item E-12 concerns ComEd's request that

 18  the Commission grant its motion to dismiss or a

 19  verified petition to initiate a reconciliation

 20  proceeding under Rider REA, or Renewable Energy

 21  Adjustment, and the corresponding docket as moot.

 22  ComEd states that the reconciliation previously

�0020

 01  required by Rider REA will no longer occur and has been

 02  replaced by a revised reconciliation that will be filed

 03  in 2023 in compliance with Public Act 102-0662.  Are

 04  there any objections to granting the motion to dismiss.

 05                  (No verbal response.)

 06        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the motion is

 07  granted.

 08                  Item E-13 concerns a petition to cancel

 09  a certificate to operate as an agent, broker or

 10  consultant.  Petitioner has not operated under the

 11  certificate for several years and does not have a

 12  related bond in place.  The order cancels the

 13  certificate and requires petitioner to file its

 14  Part 454 report for calendar year 2021 within 14

 15  calendar days of entry of the order.  Are there any

 16  objections to approving the order?

 17                  (No verbal response.)

 18        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the order is

 19  approved.

 20                  Item E-14 concerns a petition to cancel

 21  a distributed generation certificate.  Petitioner no

 22  longer installs photovoltaic types of distributed

�0021

 01  generation facilities and has no plans to complete

 02  distributed generation projects in the future.  The

 03  order grants the petition to cancel finding that the

 04  cancellation will not deprive Illinois residents of any

 05  necessary service that -- and is not otherwise contrary

 06  to public interest.  Are there any objections to

 07  approving the order?

 08                  (No verbal response.)

 09        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the order is

 10  approved.

 11                  Items E-15 through E-23 concern

 12  applications for certifications to install energy

 13  efficiency measures in Illinois.  The order the grants

 14  certificates finding that the applicants meet the

 15  requirements.  Are there any objections to considering

 16  these items together and approving the orders?

 17                  (No verbal response.)

 18        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the orders

 19  are approved.  Moving onto -- yep.

 20        COMMISSIONER MCCABE:  It's actually through E-25.

 21        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Sorry if I said that

 22  incorrectly.  It was Items E-15 through E-25.

�0022

 01                  Okay. Thanks, Commissioner.

 02                  Okay.  Moving onto our Gas Items.

 03                  Item G-1 concerns approval of an agreed

 04  penalty against Ameren for violations of gas safety

 05  requirements identified in Staff's report for

 06  November 22, 2021.  The order approves a proposed

 07  penalty of $227,250 and corrective actions including

 08  improving annual training programs to address Staff's

 09  concerns.  Are there any objections to approving the

 10  order?

 11                  (No verbal response.)

 12        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the order is

 13  approved.

 14                  Item G-2 concerns Nicor Gas's motion to

 15  withdraw a petition for an order authorizing the use of

 16  eminent domain power.  According to the motion, Nicor

 17  Gas and CC&P have resolved the means by which Nicor Gas

 18  will have the necessary rights to access the Galena

 19  Right-of-Way to replace a portion of the natural gas

 20  pipeline.  Are there any objections to granting the

 21  motion to withdraw?

 22                  (No verbal response.)

�0023

 01        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the motion is

 02  granted.

 03                  Item G-3 concerns Nicor's

 04  reconciliation of revenue under its Rider 30, or Energy

 05  Efficiency Plan Post Recovery -- or Rider 30 for plan

 06  year 2019.  The order approves a reconciliation finding

 07  that the -- that Nicor Gas complied with its

 08  obligations under Rider 30 and that Nicor Gas's Rider

 09  30 reconciliation calculations for plan year 2019 are

 10  accurate and that Nicor Gas's actual plan year 2019

 11  expenses, subject to adjustments recommended by Staff,

 12  were reasonably and prudently incurred.  Are there any

 13  objections to approving the order?

 14                  (No verbal response.)

 15        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the order is

 16  approved.

 17                  Item G-4 concerns Ameren's

 18  reconciliation of revenues under its Rider GER, or Gas

 19  Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery, in connection with

 20  energy efficiency and demand response programs for the

 21  2020 calendar year.  The order approves the

 22  reconciliation as summarized in the appendix to the

�0024

 01  order finding that the costs were reasonably and

 02  prudently incurred.  Are there any objections to

 03  approving the order?

 04                  (No verbal response.)

 05        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the order is

 06  approved.

 07                  Item G-5 concerns Ameren's

 08  reconciliation of revenues under the Invested Capital

 09  Tax Cost Adjustment, or Rider ICTA, for 2019.  The

 10  order approves the reconciliation as summarized in the

 11  appendix to the order finding that the costs are

 12  reasonable, accurate, and consistent with the terms of

 13  the rider.  Are there any objections to approving the

 14  order hearing?

 15                  (No verbal response.)

 16        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the rider --

 17  excuse me, the order is approved.

 18                  Items G-6 and G-7 concern petitions for

 19  confidential treatment of information in the

 20  petitioner's reports.  The orders grant the protection

 21  finding that the information is highly proprietary and

 22  confidential.  Are there any objections to considering

�0025

 01  these items together and approving the orders?

 02                  (No verbal response.)

 03        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the orders

 04  are approved.

 05                  Items G-8 and G-9 concern customer

 06  complaints against Peoples Gas regarding billing and

 07  tampering.  The parties filed joint motions to dismiss

 08  the complaint noting that all matters in dispute have

 09  been resolved and requesting that the Commission

 10  dismiss the complaints with prejudice.  Are there any

 11  objections to considering these items together and

 12  granting both motions to dismiss?

 13                  (No verbal response.)

 14        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the motions

 15  are granted.

 16                  Item G-10 concerns a complaint against

 17  Nicor Gas regarding gas shutoff.  The complainant has

 18  not made an appearance in any of the three scheduled

 19  hearings and has communicated that he does not want to

 20  participate in any hearing scheduled in the future.

 21  The order dismisses the complaint for want of

 22  prosecution without prejudice.  Are there any

�0026

 01  objections to approving the order?

 02                  (No verbal response.)

 03        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the order is

 04  approved.

 05                  Under Telecommunications Items.

 06                  Items T-1 through T-5 concern

 07  revocation of certificates of service authority for

 08  failure to maintain managerial resources and abilities.

 09  Respondents failed to appear at hearings to show cause

 10  why the Commission should not revoke their licenses or

 11  take other actions.  The orders revoke the respondent's

 12  licenses.  Are there any objections to considering

 13  these items together and approving the orders?

 14                  (No verbal response.)

 15        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the orders

 16  are approved.

 17                  Item T-6 concerns a citation for

 18  failure to file annual reports from 2012 to 2020.

 19  Following a hearing, Staff filed a motion to dismiss

 20  indicating that the respondent is now in compliance and

 21  recommending that this matter be dismissed with

 22  prejudice.  Are there any objections to granting the

�0027

 01  motion to dismiss?

 02                  (No verbal response.)

 03        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the motion is

 04  granted.

 05                  Item T-7 concerns application for

 06  approval of restructuring of Connect Holding and others

 07  as a result of Lumen Technology, Inc.'s, sale and

 08  transfer of its Illinois incumbent local exchange

 09  carriers to Connect Holding.  The order approves the

 10  proposed reorganization finding that it satisfies the

 11  requirements of Section 7-204(b) and 7-204(c) of the

 12  Public Utilities Act.  Are there any objections to

 13  approving the order?

 14                  (No verbal response.)

 15        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the order is

 16  approved.  Item T-8 concerns an application for

 17  certificate of authority to operate as a

 18  facilities-based carrier of wholesale telecommunication

 19  services.  The applicant filed a request to withdraw

 20  the application, noting that activities identified in

 21  the application are not within the jurisdiction of the

 22  Commission and do not require or allow for the issuance

�0028

 01  of a certificate.  Are there any objections to granting

 02  the motion to withdraw?

 03                  (No verbal response.)

 04        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the motion is

 05  granted.  Items T-9 through T-22 concern petitions for

 06  confidential treatment of information in the

 07  petitioner's reports.  The orders grant the protection

 08  finding that the information is highly proprietary and

 09  confidential.  Are there any objections to considering

 10  these items together and approving the orders?

 11                  (No verbal response.)

 12        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the orders

 13  are approved.

 14                  Under our Water and Sewer Items.

 15                  Item W-1 concerns Illinois-American

 16  Water's application for the approval of the purchase of

 17  certain water distribution assets of Jim McDonald

 18  Sales, Inc., and establishment of customer rates and

 19  ratemaking rate base.  The order finds that the

 20  approval of the transaction is necessary to provide

 21  adequate reliable and efficient water and wastewater

 22  service to the customers in the Country Meadows Mobile

�0029

 01  Home Park area.  The order approves the proposed

 02  acquisition and the use of the procedures set forth

 03  under Section 9-210.5 of the Public Utilities Act to

 04  establish the ratemaking rate base of the Country

 05  Meadows Mobile Home Park water distribution system.

 06  Are there any objections to approving the order?

 07                  (No verbal response.)

 08        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the order is

 09  approved.

 10                  Item W-2 concerns a complaint against

 11  Illinois-American Water regarding billing.  The order

 12  denies the complaint.  The order finds that the

 13  complainant agreed the leak and subsequent flooding of

 14  the complainant's house was not the company's fault.

 15  Based on the testimony presented, the complainant

 16  failed to identify any provision in the company's

 17  tariff, the Commission's rules, or state law that holds

 18  the company responsible for mitigating the damage and

 19  excessive water usage due to a water leak not caused by

 20  the company or the company's equipment.  Are there any

 21  objections to approving the order?

 22                  (No verbal response.)

�0030

 01        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the order is

 02  approved.

 03                  Item W-3 concerns Illinois-American

 04  Water's reconciliation of revenues under the Utility

 05  Assessment Charge Rider, or UAC Rider, for the 2021

 06  fiscal year.  The order approves the reconciliation as

 07  summarized in the appendix to the order finding that

 08  the costs are reasonable, accurate, and consistent with

 09  the terms of the rider.  Are there any objections to

 10  approving the order?

 11                  (No verbal response.)

 12        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the order's

 13  approved.

 14                  Moving onto our Petitions for

 15  Rehearing.

 16                  Item PR-1 concerns Nicor Gas's

 17  application for permanent certificate of public

 18  convenience and necessity to construct, operate and

 19  maintain gas distribution facilities, and to transact

 20  the business of furnishing gas service to the public in

 21  Kankakee County.  On February 4th of 2022, an

 22  application for rehearing was filed by the Pembroke

�0031

 01  Environmental Justice Coalition, Blacks in Green, Green

 02  Power Alliance, and the Environmental Defense Fund.

 03  Applicants request rehearing on two issues.

 04                  First, the application of Section 8-406

 05  of the act, and second, whether Nicor Gas satisfied the

 06  requirements of Section 8-406.2 of the act.

 07                  Applicants also request that the

 08  Commission grant rehearing to consider new evidence.

 09  The ALJ recommends denying the rehearing, noting that

 10  the applicants did not present any new evidence or

 11  additional evidence to warrant rehearing on this issue,

 12  and that none of the new evidence or information

 13  provided by the applicants warrants the Commission

 14  granting rehearing in this matter.

 15                  I'm going to do a roll call on this

 16  vote.  So if you are in favor of denying the

 17  application for rehearing, please say "Aye."  If you

 18  are opposed, please say "Nay."

 19                  Commissioner Bocanegra?

 20        COMMISSIONER BOCANEGRA:  Aye.

 21        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Commissioner Carrigan?

 22        COMMISSIONER CARRIGAN:  Aye.

�0032

 01        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Commissioner Kimbrel?

 02        COMMISSIONER KIMBREL:  Aye.

 03        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Commissioner McCabe?

 04        COMMISSIONER MCCABE:  Abstained.

 05        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Abstained.

 06                  I vote "aye."

 07                  So the four ayes have it with one

 08  abstention.  And the rehearing is denied.

 09                  Item PR-2 concerns a complaint against

 10  Peoples Gas as to billing.  The complaint was dismissed

 11  because complainant failed to appear at two scheduled

 12  hearings.  On February 9th of 2022, complainant filed

 13  an application for rehearing stating that complainant

 14  did not receive notice of a rehearing date and was

 15  unable to plead the case.

 16                  The ALJ recommends the Commission grant

 17  the application for rehearing since the complainant's

 18  application for rehearing was timely filed and it

 19  appears that the complainant wants to proceed with the

 20  complaint.

 21                  Are there any objections to granting

 22  the application for rehearing?

�0033

 01                  (No verbal response.)

 02        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the rehearing

 03  is granted.

 04                  Under Other Business.

 05                  Item O-1 concerns annual reorganization

 06  report by the Liberty Utilities.  We already heard on

 07  this item at the beginning of the meeting, so there's

 08  no further action to be taken.

 09                  Item O-2 concerns approval of batches,

 10  contracts, and confirmations under the adjustable block

 11  program.  Are there any objections to approving the

 12  program administrator's submission?

 13                  (No verbal response.)

 14        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the

 15  submissions are approved.

 16                  Item O-3 concerns approval of batches,

 17  contracts, and confirmations under the Illinois Solar

 18  For All Program.  Are there any objections to approving

 19  the program administrator's submissions?

 20                  (No verbal response.)

 21        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, the

 22  submissions are approved.

�0034

 01                  This concludes our Public Utilities

 02  Agenda.

 03                  Judge Teague Kingsley, do we have other

 04  matters to come before the Commission today?

 05        THE COURT:  No, Madam Chairman.

 06        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Do the Commissioners have

 07  any other business to discuss?

 08                  (No verbal response.)

 09        CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI:  Hearing none, and without

 10  objection, the meeting is now adjourned.  Thank you.

 11                  (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

 12                   was adjourned.)

 13  

 14  

 15  

 16  

 17  

 18  

 19  

 20  

 21  

 22  




Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

a A~ W N P

o

10
1

=

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Page 1
BEFORE THE

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION
PUBLIC UTILITIES REGULAR OPEN MEETING
Thursday, February 17, 2022
Chicago, lllinois

Met pursuant to notice at 11:30 am.
at 160 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois.

PRESENT:
CARRIE ZALEWSKI, Chairwoman
D. ETHAN KIMBREL, Commissioner

MARIA S. BOCANEGRA, Commissioner
(viavideoconference

MICHAEL T. CARRIGAN, Commissioner
ANN MCCABE, Commissioner

BRIDGES COURT REPORTING

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Page 3
reorganization report by the Liberty Utilities. And

for logistical reasons, we're going to hear thisitem

first. So with ustoday we have Michael Beatty,

Liberty's central region vice president, and Kenneth
Tillotson, director of legal servicesfor Liberty's

central region. And we also have Arthur Bresnahan, who
iscounsel for Liberty. And it's my understanding that
Mr. Bresnahan is going to go first if that's correct.

Y ou can correct meif not, but either way, you may
proceed.

MR. BRESNAHAN: Thank you, Commission and Chair.

All | wanted to do isjust introduce to
the Commission, Mike Beatty, who is the senior vice
president responsible for the Liberty Mid-States
Utility, and that includes the Illinois operations. So
with no further ado, thank you for having us.

MR. BEATTY: Good morning. And really good to be
herein person. My dslide deck’s teed up, so before |
advance to the next dlide, I'd really like to call your
attention, Liberty isin a-- we've -- re-branding. So
we're going from Liberty Utilities and we've just
dropped the Utilities and now we're called Liberty.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

R RS R
Page 2

CER

CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Good morning. | have
11:30. So I'm going to go ahead and get started.

Under the Open Meetings Act, | call the February 17th,

2022, Regular Open Mesting to order. Commissioners

Carrigan, Kimbrel and McCabe are with me in Chicago.
We have aquorum.

Commissioner Bocanegra has requested to
participate remotely. Are there any objections to
alowing Commissioner Bocanegra to participate
remotely?

(No verbal response.)

CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none,
Commissioner Bocanegra can participate in today's
meeting remotely.

Commissioner Bocanegra, | just want to
make sure you can hear us and we can hear you.
COMMISSIONER BOCANEGRA: | can hear you. Good
morning.
CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Good morning.
So let's proceed with the agenda.
We have no requests to speak.
Item O-1 on our agenda is the annual

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

18
19
20
21
22

Page 4
And you can see that the L to the Ieft of Liberty,

that's -- we've captured that and we've made that a
radiant heart. It really goesto our customer care
that we're al about. So just wanted to grab that
attention that we're re-branding that. So, next dlide.

So the agenda here is things that we
just want to cover with you al. You know, obviously,
our introductions and company background. Some safety
metricswe're realy proud of. Bringing you up to
speed on our Tamms acquisition, talk alittle bit about
COVID and the Public Acts. And then obviously, open it
for questions from the Commission.

Go past that one.

So who is Liberty in lllinois? Well,
we are asubsidy of Algonquin Power and Utility Corp.
Greater company is made up of electric, natural gas,
water, waste water and some fiber spread across not
only North America but we have water customersin
Chile, we have electric customersin Bermuda -- so an
international company. But herein lllinois, we're
natural gas.

Obviously, we bought the utilities from

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 1 (1- 4)





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Page 5
Atmos Energy. And believeit or not, it's been 10

years. | mean, | think July 1, 2012, is 10 years ago
that that's happened. So timeflies.

We currently serve 21,200 customersin
[llinois. That's spread across 31 counties. 102 towns
and villages that we serve.

I've got 26 field employees that work
here. 5 CSRs, customer service reps, that work in
[llinois. | put the metric there that we've driven
amost 500,000 milesin 2021. That's an average for
the field employees of almost 18,000 milesayear. So
we're pretty rural. We get around.

But on reliability, just as ametric,
just to show the reliability metric, by code we're
required to respond to aleak call or alow pressure
call within an hour. Our metric for July was under 30
minutes, it was actually 27 minutes. And we had 53
callsthat month. So just kind of give you aflavor
for who we are and how rural we are.

Now, | really want to spend alittle
time on this page, | mean, this operating philosophy
here. That we'rereally proud of the employeesin

=

Page 7
COMMISSIONER CARRIGAN: Maybeyou said it and |

apologize. How many employees do you have in Illinois?
MR. BEATTY: 26 field employees and 5 customer
servicereps. 31, Sir.
COMMISSIONER CARRIGAN: Okay. Thank you.
MR. BEATTY: Yes, sir.
So with that, | would -- we have not
had alost-timeinjury in Illinois for over 3 years.
And to go on even further, the Liberty central, which
consists of six states, we have surpassed 5,000,000
hours and are well on our way to 6,000,000 hours
without alost time. So we are proud of that metric.
And then you can see the other metrics.
Y ou know, no vehicle accidents last year. And no
recordable incidents. So very proud of that group.
They're very safety minded. And | wanted to bring that
to your attention. And while | have that slide up,
therewasjust alot of other metrics there that you
could go through if you're curious about some of our
other metrics.
One of our latest acquisitions, and we
have done three, just to bring you up to speed. We did

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Page 6
[llinois. Our tagline, "Local, responsive and caring.”

It really -- well, I'm going to give you an example of
that. We redlly dig into the communities, our
employees live in the communities. In fact, in Girard,
Illinois, there was an issue at the school where they
had a CO issue. We actually received the call from the
parents before the fire department even got the call.
So we're in the community, we work in the community,
and we're proud of that.

Y ou know, our -- Liberty's purpose is
sustained energy and water for life. Now, our values
are make a positive difference, do the right thing, and
wethink creatively. All right? We've got a proven
track record of delivering safe, reliable service. And
then | want to go in -- the next page, maybe alittle
-- there'salot of information there. But | think
it's important for me to go through that with you all
on our safety metrics.

So you can see for the last three
years --

COMMISSIONER CARRIGAN: Mr. Besaity?
MR. BEATTY: Yes.

Page 8
the city of Pittsburg, or the Village of Pittsburg,

Village of Creal Springs and the Village of Tamms.
Pittsburg and Creal Springs was a couple years ago.
But this Tamms acquisition is new for us.

Y ou know, when we went in, we completed
aleak survey, made sure everything was safe. There's
about 240 customersin that village, you know. And we
went in and replaced all that PYC main. All right? We
commissioned a study with GTI which is herein Chicago
and they went out and studied our PVC. And just as
kind of a background, the PVC main was put inin the
'60s. And this study showed that the PVCis at the end
of itslife and is becoming brittle. So we're going
after the PV C in our systems and try to replace those
in atimely manner.

So Tamms was one of those. We've done
that. And we anticipate that we'll complete that whole
project, hopefully, by May 1 of thisyear. And we have
100 percent automated meter reading in Illinois with
al of our customers. Now, automated meter reading
means that we go around in avehicleand it -- the
radio signal is sent to that truck and it's collected.

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 2 (5- 8)





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Page 9
It's not an automated meter infrastructure where that's

automatically collected through a hub base. But we
have AMR. And we have had it since 2017.

Going -- next page. Sorry.

Going into the city of Tamms, you know,
the ICC safety staff had some issues with this -- the
Village of Tamms before we acquired it. And thisis
just arundown of alist of what they saw and how we
addressed that and we are compliant with the |CC today.

Just an update, as | mentioned earlier,
you know, Crea Springs, Pittsburg, Farmersville --
well, it's not really an acquisition. We've had
Farmersville for quite sometime. | wanted to include
it on the list because we just replaced all the PVCin
Farmersville, dso. So we'rewell on our way of trying
to work through the PVC.

Acquisition date -- obviously, wasin
'19. Customer count in Creal Springsis 139. It
wasn't PV C main replacements there. Therewas alot of
meter issues and we've taken care of that. They had an
odorizer issue that we took care of. So we're looking
to continue to improve that system. |t actually hasa

Page 11
on, but we feel likethe PV C isalittle bit higher on

the replacement list. But we are starting to kick off
what we would call phase 2 of our bare steel
replacement in Metropolis, Illinais.

COVID. Man, likel said, I'm glad
we're sitting in this room. COVID, hopefully, ison
the down, so, you know, we actually made a company-wide
announcement before, you know, the Commission requested
usto. Wewere -- we're seeing that company-wide. So
we did some initiatives there. And, you know, we're
aso very mindful of this payment assistance program.
Y ou know, there's $125,000 in those funds. Through the
end of -- or -- yeah, through January 1st or the end of
2021, we had dispersed about $92,000 of that. So we're
working to till disperse those funds. Good program
for us.

And then the Public Acts. You al see
those Public Acts there, the electric and gas public
utility ethical conduct and transparency. Y ou know, |
can say ethicsis definitely a part of the culture at
Liberty. We're working on those projectstrying to
pull together some trainings so our field employees

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Page 10
high-pressure main that comes through town that has

farm taps off of it. We believe we can lower the
pressure of that main line and take the farm taps out
of the system. So we're still looking at how we can
streamline the system in Creal Springs.

Then the Village of Pittsburg was a few
yearsago in '15. You al may remember that one.
Customer count of 138. Wereplaced al of its PVC main
there. Again, AMR meters were there, replaced, and we
put in a new interconnect gate station there and a new
odorizer. There was some 40,000 feet of main that was
replaced in the city of -- or the village of Pittsburg.

And then Farmersville, as |'ve mentioned, we've
replaced al of the PVC in Farmersville. So we're well
on our way.

Just as akind of an idea going into
the end of 2020, we had 8 1/2 miles of PV C till left
in the system. At the end of this year we should have
around 5 miles. Sowe're just systematically working
through those replacement projects.

We also are going after bare steel
main. We have more bare steel main that we're working

14
15
16
17

19
20
21

Page 12
that work herein Illinois know exactly how they are

supposed to act. Y ou know, the prohibition on deposits
for low-income customers and the rest of these that are
here. Y ou know, we've definitely worked through those.
And plan to meet the deadlines that are there.

With that, | think that's the end of my
formal presentation, but I'll definitely open it up for
questions from the Commission.

CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Mr. Beatty, thanks for
being here today. We appreciate the information. |
have one question: How has Liberty been ableto
support its customers with the increased wholesale gas
pricesthisyear?

MR. BEATTY: Gas prices have went up -- the PGA
costs have went up --

CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: I'msorry. I'm struggling
to hear you.

MR. BRESNAHAN: You're correct. The PGA portion
of the bill haswent up. Y ou know, gas prices have
basically doubled in ayear. You know, and then
obvioudly, we had Storm Erie also. We're working with
the customers there. We do have the -- what's the name

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 3(9- 12)





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

=

Page 13
of the program? The agencies that help us with those

dollarsto help those -- LIHEAP. Yeah. The LIHEAP
program. So we continue to help our customers there
with that program. And we push them to -- introduce
them to the programs that help them pay their bills.
CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Do other Commissioners have
questions?
COMMISSIONER MCCABE: Have you seen any trendsin
customer outreach during COVID?

Page 15
There are edits to the January 20th,

2022, Regular Open Meeting Minutes. Arethere any
objections to approving the minutes as edited?
(No verbal response.)
CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the minutes
are approved.
Under our Electric Items.
Item E-1 concerns ComEd'sfiling
proposing housekeeping revisions to general terms and

10 (Mr. Bresnahan speaking off-mic.) 10| conditions to reflect acceptable forms of

11 MR. BEATTY: Right. And it was part of the 11|identification related to a service application.

12| program -- I'm flipping through the pages to see if the 12| Commission Staff has reviewed the filing and recommends

13| program has aname. But -- yeah, the lllinois bill 13| not suspending thefiling. Arethere any objectionsto

14| payment assistant program. We had $125,000 in that 141 not suspending the filing?

15| account and we have only dispersed about $92,000 of 15 (No verbal response.)

16 |that. So we're still working through that. 16 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, thefiling is

17 COMMISSIONER MCCABE: | wasjust curiousif you 17| not suspended.

18| saw more customers reaching out since more were working 18 Item E-2 and E-3 concern ComEd's and

19 |from home, that type of thing. 19| Ameren's proposed new Riders Revenue Balancing

20 MR. BRESNAHAN: WEell, one thing that we did was 20 | Adjustments, or Riders RBAS, to comply with Section

21 |with the bill payment assistant program, we employed 21|16-105.7 of the Public Utilities Act. The riders seek

22| kind of a marketing firm that reached out to customers 22to prevent ComEd and Ameren from undercollecting or

Page 14 Page 16

11-- because what we were seeing alittle bit was that 1|overcollecting distribution revenues as compared to
2| with the moratorium on disconnections, we were getting 2| revenue requirements approved by the Commission. Staff
3|large balances without customers reaching out to us and 3|knows that ComEd's and Ameren's Riders RBAS contempl ate
4|so we actually hired afirm to reach out to the 4|an important transition for electric rates, and that
5|customers and try to say, "Hey," you know, there's -- 5| many stakeholders will have an interest in and may
6| with the incentive of the bill payment assistance 6| potentially urge the Commission to modify ComEd's and
7| program to get them to kind of talk to us and be active 7| Ameren's Riders RBAs. Accordingly, Staff recommends
8 | about kind of managing those balances that | think are 8|the Commission suspend these filings for formal hearing
9|-- people are suffering from in the state. So we're 9| processes. The order suspendsthefilings. Arethere

10trying to mitigate that. 10| any objections to considering these items together and

1 COMMISSIONER MCCABE: Okay. 11| approving the orders?

12 MR. BEATTY: Asan example of that, throughout 12 (No verbal response.)

13 |the year the -- | won't say the debt issue that we had 13 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the orders

14 0on those customers -- | mean, it fluctuated through the 14| are approved.

15 |year up to $250,000 but it ended in 2021 at about 15 Item E-4 concerns Staff's assessment of

16 $85,000. So... 16 | Ameren Illinois reliability report and electric

17 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Last call for Commissioner |17 |reliability performance for calendar year 2020, as

18| questions. 18| required by 83 I1l. Adm. Code 411. The Staff's

19 (No verbal response.) 19 | assessment recommends actions that Ameren could

20 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Okay. Hearing none. 20 | undertake to improve system reliability. The order

21 Thank you to Liberty representatives 21| adopts Staff's reliability assessment and makesit a

22 22

being here. We do appreciate the information. Thanks.

part of the record. Are there any objectionsto

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 4 (13 - 16)





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

=

Page 17
approving the order?

(No verbal response.)
CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the order is

approved.

Item E-5 concerns a citation against
Better Cost Energy LLC for failureto fileits annual
recertification report for 2018 and failure to maintain
alicense or permit bond as required by Part 454 of
Commission rules. Staff filed amotion to dismiss

Page 19
reconciliation as set in the appendix to the order,

finding that the costs during the reconciliation period
were prudently incurred. Are there any objections to
approving the order?
(No verbal response.)
CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the order is
approved.
Items E-9 through 11 concern
applications for certificationsto install distributed

10 |indicating that the 2018 information was received from 10 |generation facilitiesin Illinois. The orders grant
11 | respondent, and the Commission's clerk had recently 11 |the certificates finding that the applicants meet the
12| received filings documenting that respondent has a 12 |requirements. Are there any objections to considering
13|license or permit bond in effect. Are there any 13 |these items together and approving the orders?
14| objections to granting the motion to dismiss? 14 (No verbal response.)
15 (No verbal response.) 15 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the orders
16 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the motionis |16 |are approved.
17 |granted. 17 Item E-12 concerns ComEd's request that
18 Item E-6 concerns a complaint against 18 |the Commission grant its motion to dismiss or a
19| ComEd regarding billing chargesin Chicago. The order 19 |verified petition to initiate a reconciliation
20 | grants ComEd's motion to dismiss with prejudice, 20 | proceeding under Rider REA, or Renewable Energy
21|finding that the complainant failed to make full 21| Adjustment, and the corresponding docket as maoot.
22| monthly payments over along period of time and that 22| ComEd states that the reconciliation previously
Page 18 Page 20
1|the complaint fails as a matter of law becauseitis 1|required by Rider REA will no longer occur and has been
2| barred by the statute of limitations and ComEd's 2| replaced by arevised reconciliation that will be filed
3 | Commission-approved tariffs. Are there any objections 3|in 2023 in compliance with Public Act 102-0662. Are
4 |to approving the order? 4 |there any objections to granting the motion to dismiss.
5 (No verbal response.) 5 (No verbal response.)
6 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the order is 6 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the motion is
7 | approved. 7 |granted.
8 Item E-7 concerns a complaint against 8 Item E-13 concerns a petition to cancel
9 |ComEd for billing and charges in Wilmette, lllinois. 9 |a certificate to operate as an agent, broker or
10| The partiesfiled ajoint motion to dismiss the 10| consultant. Petitioner has not operated under the
11| complaint, noting that all mattersin the dispute have 11| certificate for several years and does not have a
12| been resolved and requesting that the Commission 12| related bond in place. The order cancelsthe
13| dismiss the complaint with prejudice. Arethere any 13| certificate and requires petitioner to file its
14| objections to granting the motion to dismiss? 14| Part 454 report for calendar year 2021 within 14
15 (No verbal response.) 15| calendar days of entry of the order. Arethere any
16 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the motionis |16 |objections to approving the order?
17| granted. 17 (No verbal response.)
18 Item E-8 concerns ComEd's 18 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the order is
19| reconciliation of revenues collected under its Purchase 19| approved.
20 | of Receivables with Consolidated Billing Rider, or 20 Item E-14 concerns a petition to cancel
21| Rider PORCB, for the period of January 2019 through 21| adistributed generation certificate. Petitioner no
22 22

December of 2020. The order approves the

longer installs photovoltaic types of distributed

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 5 (17 - 20)





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

Page 21
generation facilities and has no plans to complete

distributed generation projectsin the future. The
order grants the petition to cancel finding that the
cancellation will not deprive Illinois residents of any
necessary servicethat -- and is not otherwise contrary
to public interest. Arethere any objectionsto
approving the order?
(No verbal response.)
CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the order is

=

Page 23
CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the motionis

granted.

Item G-3 concerns Nicor's
reconciliation of revenue under its Rider 30, or Energy
Efficiency Plan Post Recovery -- or Rider 30 for plan
year 2019. The order approves areconciliation finding
that the -- that Nicor Gas complied with its
obligations under Rider 30 and that Nicor Gas's Rider
30 reconciliation calculations for plan year 2019 are

10| approved. 10| accurate and that Nicor Gas's actual plan year 2019
1 Items E-15 through E-23 concern 11| expenses, subject to adjustments recommended by Staff,
12| applications for certifications to install energy 12 |were reasonably and prudently incurred. Are there any
13| efficiency measuresin lllinois. The order the grants 13| objections to approving the order?
14| certificates finding that the applicants meet the 14 (No verbal response.)
15| requirements. Arethere any objections to considering 15 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the order is
16 | these items together and approving the orders? 16 | approved.
17 (No verbal response.) 17 Item G-4 concerns Ameren's
18 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the orders |18 |reconciliation of revenues under its Rider GER, or Gas
19 |are approved. Moving onto -- yep. 19 |Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery, in connection with
20 COMMISSIONER MCCABE: It's actually through E-25. |20|energy efficiency and demand response programs for the
21 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Sorry if | said that 2112020 calendar year. The order approvesthe
22|incorrectly. It was Items E-15 through E-25. 22| reconciliation as summarized in the appendix to the
Page 22 Page 24
1 Okay. Thanks, Commissioner. 1| order finding that the costs were reasonably and
2 Okay. Moving onto our Gas ltems. 2| prudently incurred. Arethere any objectionsto
3 Item G-1 concerns approval of an agreed 3| approving the order?
4| penalty against Ameren for violations of gas safety 4 (No verbal response.)
5| requirements identified in Staff's report for 5 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the order is
6|November 22, 2021. The order approves a proposed 6| approved.
7| penalty of $227,250 and corrective actions including 7 Item G-5 concerns Ameren's
8|improving annual training programs to address Staff's 8| reconciliation of revenues under the Invested Capital
9| concerns. Are there any objections to approving the 9| Tax Cost Adjustment, or Rider ICTA, for 2019. The
10 |order? 10 | order approves the reconciliation as summarized in the
11 (No verbal response.) 11 | appendix to the order finding that the costs are
12 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the order is|12|reasonable, accurate, and consistent with the terms of
13| approved. 13|therider. Arethere any objectionsto approving the
14 Item G-2 concerns Nicor Gas's motion to 14| order hearing?
15 |withdraw a petition for an order authorizing the use of 15 (No verbal response.)
16 | eminent domain power. According to the maotion, Nicor 16 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, therider --
17| Gas and CC& P have resolved the means by which Nicor Gas |17 |excuse me, the order is approved.
18 |will have the necessary rights to access the Galena 18 Items G-6 and G-7 concern petitions for
19| Right-of-Way to replace a portion of the natural gas 19| confidential treatment of information in the
20| pipeline. Arethere any objections to granting the 20| petitioner's reports. The orders grant the protection
21| motion to withdraw? 21 |finding that the information is highly proprietary and
22 22

(No verbal response.)

confidential. Are there any objections to considering

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 6 (21 - 24)





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

=

Page 25
these items together and approving the orders?

(No verbal response.)
CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the orders
are approved.
Items G-8 and G-9 concern customer
complaints against Peoples Gas regarding billing and
tampering. The partiesfiled joint motions to dismiss
the complaint noting that all matters in dispute have
been resolved and requesting that the Commission

] o Page 27
motion to dismiss?

(No verbal response.)
CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the motionis
granted.
Item T-7 concerns application for
approval of restructuring of Connect Holding and others
as aresult of Lumen Technology, Inc.'s, sale and
transfer of its Illinoisincumbent local exchange
carriersto Connect Holding. The order approves the

10| dismiss the complaints with prejudice. Arethere any 10| proposed reorganization finding that it satisfies the
11| objections to considering these items together and 11| requirements of Section 7-204(b) and 7-204(c) of the
12| granting both motions to dismiss? 12| Public Utilities Act. Are there any objectionsto
13 (No verbal response.) 13| approving the order?
14 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the motions |14 (No verbal response.)
15| are granted. 15 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the order is
16 Item G-10 concerns a complaint against 16 | approved. Item T-8 concerns an application for
17| Nicor Gas regarding gas shutoff. The complainant has 17 | certificate of authority to operate asa
18| not made an appearance in any of the three scheduled 18| facilities-based carrier of wholesal e telecommunication
19| hearings and has communicated that he does not want to 19| services. The applicant filed arequest to withdraw
20 | participate in any hearing scheduled in the future. 20 |the application, noting that activitiesidentified in
21| The order dismisses the complaint for want of 21|the application are not within the jurisdiction of the
22| prosecution without prejudice. Arethere any 22| Commission and do not require or alow for the issuance
Page 26 Page 28
1| objections to approving the order? 1|of acertificate. Arethere any objectionsto granting
2 (No verba response.) 2| the motion to withdraw?
3 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the order is| 3 (No verbal response.)
4| approved. 4 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the motion is
5 Under Telecommunications Items. 5|granted. Items T-9 through T-22 concern petitions for
6 Items T-1 through T-5 concern 6| confidential treatment of information in the
7| revocation of certificates of service authority for 7 | petitioner's reports. The orders grant the protection
8|failure to maintain managerial resources and abilities. 8|finding that the information is highly proprietary and
9| Respondents failed to appear at hearings to show cause 9| confidential. Are there any objections to considering
10 |why the Commission should not revoke their licenses or 10| these items together and approving the orders?
11 \take other actions. The orders revoke the respondent's 11 (No verbal response.)
12|licenses. Are there any objections to considering 12 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the orders
13| these items together and approving the orders? 13 | are approved.
14 (No verbal response.) 14 Under our Water and Sewer Items.
15 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the orders |15 Item W-1 concerns lllinois-American
16 | are approved. 16 |Water's application for the approval of the purchase of
17 Item T-6 concerns a citation for 17| certain water distribution assets of Jim McDonald
18 |failure to file annual reports from 2012 to 2020. 18 | Sales, Inc., and establishment of customer rates and
19| Following a hearing, Staff filed amotion to dismiss 19| ratemaking rate base. The order finds that the
20 |indicating that the respondent is now in compliance and 20 | gpproval of the transaction is necessary to provide
21| recommending that this matter be dismissed with 21| adequate reliable and efficient water and wastewater
22 22

prejudice. Are there any objections to granting the

service to the customers in the Country Meadows Mobile

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 7 (25 - 28)





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Page 29
Home Park area. The order approves the proposed

acquisition and the use of the procedures set forth
under Section 9-210.5 of the Public Utilities Act to
establish the ratemaking rate base of the Country
Meadows Mobile Home Park water distribution system.
Are there any objections to approving the order?

(No verbal response.)

CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the order is
approved.

Item W-2 concerns a complaint against
Illinois-American Water regarding billing. The order
denies the complaint. The order finds that the
complainant agreed the leak and subsequent flooding of
the complainant's house was not the company's fault.
Based on the testimony presented, the complainant
failed to identify any provision in the company's
tariff, the Commission's rules, or state law that holds
the company responsible for mitigating the damage and
excessive water usage due to awater leak not caused by
the company or the company's equipment. Are there any
objections to approving the order?

(No verbal response.)

Page 31
Environmental Justice Codlition, Blacksin Green, Green

Power Alliance, and the Environmental Defense Fund.
Applicants request rehearing on two issues.

First, the application of Section 8-406
of the act, and second, whether Nicor Gas satisfied the
requirements of Section 8-406.2 of the act.

Applicants also request that the

Commission grant rehearing to consider new evidence.
The ALJ recommends denying the rehearing, noting that
the applicants did not present any new evidence or
additional evidence to warrant rehearing on this issue,
and that none of the new evidence or information
provided by the applicants warrants the Commission
granting rehearing in this matter.

I'm going to do aroall call on this

vote. Soif you arein favor of denying the
application for rehearing, please say "Aye." If you
are opposed, please say "Nay."

Commissioner Bocanegra?
COMMISSIONER BOCANEGRA: Aye.
CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Commissioner Carrigan?
COMMISSIONER CARRIGAN: Aye.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Page 30
CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the order is

approved.

Item W-3 concerns lllinois-American
Water's reconciliation of revenues under the Utility
Assessment Charge Rider, or UAC Rider, for the 2021
fiscal year. The order approves the reconciliation as
summarized in the appendix to the order finding that
the costs are reasonable, accurate, and consistent with
the terms of therider. Are there any objectionsto
approving the order?

(No verbal response.)

CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the order's
approved.

Moving onto our Petitions for
Rehearing.

Item PR-1 concerns Nicor Gas's
application for permanent certificate of public
convenience and necessity to construct, operate and
maintain gas distribution facilities, and to transact
the business of furnishing gas service to the public in
Kankakee County. On February 4th of 2022, an
application for rehearing was filed by the Pembroke

10
11

13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21

Page 32
CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Commissioner Kimbrel?

COMMISSIONER KIMBREL: Aye.
CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Commissioner McCabe?
COMMISSIONER MCCABE: Abstained.
CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Abstained.

| vote "aye."

So the four ayes have it with one
abstention. And the rehearing is denied.

Item PR-2 concerns a complaint against
Peoples Gas as to hilling. The complaint was dismissed
because complainant failed to appear at two scheduled
hearings. On February 9th of 2022, complainant filed
an application for rehearing stating that complainant
did not receive notice of arehearing date and was
unable to plead the case.

The ALJ recommends the Commission grant
the application for rehearing since the complainant's
application for rehearing was timely filed and it
appears that the complainant wants to proceed with the
complaint.

Are there any objections to granting
the application for rehearing?

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 8 (29 - 32)





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

A W N

(&3]

Page 33
(No verbal response.)

CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the rehearing
is granted.
Under Other Business.
Item O-1 concerns annual reorganization
report by the Liberty Utilities. We already heard on
thisitem at the beginning of the meeting, so there's
no further action to be taken.
Item O-2 concerns approval of batches,

10| contracts, and confirmations under the adjustable block
11| program. Are there any objectionsto approving the
12| program administrator's submission?
13 (No verbal response.)
14 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the
15 | submissions are approved.
16 Item O-3 concerns approval of batches,
17| contracts, and confirmations under the Illinois Solar
18| For All Program. Are there any objections to approving
19 the program administrator's submissions?
20 (No verbal response.)
21 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, the
22| submissions are approved.
Page 34
1 This concludes our Public Utilities
2| Agenda.
3 Judge Teague Kingsley, do we have other
4 | matters to come before the Commission today?
5 THE COURT: No, Madam Chairman.
6 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Do the Commissioners have
7 |any other business to discuss?
8 (No verbal response.)
9 CHAIRWOMAN ZALEWSKI: Hearing none, and without
10| objection, the meeting is now adjourned. Thank you.
11 (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter
12 was adjourned.)
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 9 (33 - 34)






Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

WORD INDEX

<$>

$125,000 11:12 13:14

$227,250 22:7
$250,000 14:15
$85,000 14:16
$92,000 11:14 13:15

<1>

1 52 8:18
1/2 10:17

10 51,2

100 8:19

102 55
102-0662 20:3
11 19:8
11:30 1.7 2:2
138 10:8

139 9:18

14 20:14

15 10:7

160 1:8
16-105.7 15:21
17 1:4

17th 2:3
18,000 5:11
19 9:18

Ist 11:13

<2>

2 11:3

2012 5:2 26:18
2017 9:3

2018 17:7,10
2019 18:21 236, 9,
10 24:9

2020 10:17 16:17
18:22 23:21 26:18
2021 5:10 11:14
14:15 20:14 22:6
30:5

2022 1:4 2:4 152
30:21 32:12

2023 20:3

20th 151

21,200 5:4

22 22:6

240 8:7

26 57 7.3
27 5:17

<3>

3 78

30 5:16 234,5,8,9
31 55 74

<4>

40,000 10:11
411 16:18

454 17:8 20:14
4th 30:21

<5>

5 58 7:3 10:19
5,000,000 7:10
500,000 5:10

53 5:17

<6>
6,000,000 7:11
60s 8:12

<7>
7-204(b 27:11
7-204(c 27:11

<8>

8 10:17

83 16:18
8-406 31:4
8-406.2 31.6

<9>
9-210.5 29:3
9th 32:12

<A>

am 1.7

abilities 26:8
able 12:11
above-entitled 34:11
Abstained 32:4,5
abstention 32:8
acceptable 15:10
access 22:18
accidents 7:14
account 13:15

accurate 23:10
24:12 30:8
acquired 9:7
acquisition 4:10 84
9:12, 17 29:2
acquisitions 7:21
Act 2:3 12:2 1521
20:3 2712 29:3
315,6

action 33:8

actions 16:19 22:7
26:11

active 14:7
activities 27:20
Acts 4:11 11:17,18
actual 23:10
additional 31:11
address 22:8
addressed 9:9
adequate 28:21
adjourned 34:10, 12
adjustable 33:10
Adjustment 19:21
24:9

Adjustments 15:20
23:11

Adm 16:18
administrator's 33:12,
19

ado 3:16

adopts 16:21
advance 3:19
agencies 13:1
agenda 2:20,22 4.6
34:2

agent 20:9

ago 52 83 107
agreed 22:3 29:13
ahead 2:2
Algonquin 4:15
ALJ 31:9 32:16
Alliance 31:2

allow 27:22
allowing 2:9
Ameren 15:22 16:16,
19 22:4

Ameren's 15:19 16:3,
7 2317 247
America 4:18

AMR 9:3 10:9
ANN 1:14
announcement 11:8
annual 2:22 17:6
22:8 26:18 335
anticipate 8:17
apologize 7:2
appear 269 32:11
appearance 25:18
appears 32:19
appendix 19:1 23:22
24:11 30:7
applicant 27:19
applicants 19:11
21:14 31:3,7,10,13
application 15:11
275, 16, 20,21 28:16
30:17,22 31:4,17
32:13,17, 18, 22
applications 19:9
21:12

appreciate 12:10
14.22

approval 22:3 27.6
28:16,20 33:9,16
approved 156 16:2,
14 17:4 187 197,
16 20:19 21:10, 19
22:13 2316 24:6, 17
254 26:4,16 27:16
28:13 299 30:2,13
33:15, 22

approves 18:22 22:6
23:6,21 24:10 27:9
29:1 30:6
approving 15:3
16:11 17:1 184
19:4,13 20:16 21:7,
16 22:9 2313 243,
13 251 26:1,13
27:13 28:10 296,21
30:10 33:11, 18
area 291

Arthur 3:6
assessment 16:15, 19,
21 30:5

assets 28:17
assistance 11:11 14:6
assistant 13:14, 21
Atmos 5:1

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 1





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

attention 3:20 4:5
7:17

authority 26:7 27:17
authorizing 22:15
automated 8:19, 20
91

automatically 9:2
average 5:10

Aye 31:17, 20, 22
32:2,6

ayes 32:7

<B>

background 4.8 8:11
balances 14:3,8
Balancing 15:19
bare 10:21,22 11:3
barred 18:2

base 9:2 28:19 29:4
Based 29:15
basically 12:20
batches 33:9, 16
Beatty 3:3, 13,17
6:21,22 7:3,6 12:9,
14 13:11 14:12
becoming 8:13
beginning 33:7
believe 5:1 10:2
Bermuda 4:19
Better 17:6

bill 12:19 13:13,21
14:6

billing 17:19 18:9,
20 256 29:11 32:10
bills 13:5

bit 4:10 11:1 14:1
Blacks 31:1

block 33:10
BOCANEGRA 1:14
2:7,9,13, 15,17
31:19, 20

bond 17:8,13 20:12
bought 4:22
Bresnahan 3:6, 8, 11
12:18 13:10, 20
BRIDGES 1:21
bring 7:16, 22
Bringing 4:9

brittle 8:13

broker 20:9

business 30:20 334
34:7

<C>

calculations 23:9
calendar 16:17
20:14, 15 23:21
cal 2:3 3:19 5:15,
16 6:6,7 11:3 14:17
31:15

called 3:22

calls 5:18

cancel 20:8,20 21:3
cancellation 21:4
cancels 20:12
Capital 24:8
captured 4:2

care 4.3 9:20, 21
caring 6:1
CARRIE 1:12
carrier 27:18
carriers 27:9
CARRIGAN 1:14
25 621 71,5
31:21, 22

case 32:15

cause 26:9

caused 29:19
CC&P 22:17
central 34,6 79
CER 1:22

certain 28:17
certificate 20:9, 11,
13,21 27:17 281
30:17

certificates 19:11
21:14 267
certifications 19:9
21:12

Chair 3:11
Chairman 34:5
Chairwoman 1:12
2:1,12,19 129, 16
13:6 14:17,20 15:5,
16 16:13 17:3, 16
18:6, 16 19:6, 15
20:6,18 21:9, 18, 21
22:12 23:1,15 245,
16 25:3,14 26:3,15
273,15 284,12

29:8 30:1,12 31:21
32:1,3,5 33:2,14,21
34:6, 9

Charge 305
charges 17:19 189
Chicago 15,8 25
89 17:19

Chile 4:19

citation 17:.5 26:17
city 81 95 10:12
clerkk 17:11
Coalition 31:1

code 5:14 16:18
collected 8:22 9:2
18:19

come 344

ComEd 15:22 17:19
18:9 19:22
ComEd's 15:8, 18
16:3,6 17:20 18:2,
18 19:17

comes 10:1
COMMERCE 1:2
COMMISSION 1:2
311,13 4:12 11:8
12:8 15:12 16:2,6, 8
17:9 18:12 19:18
25:9 26:10 27:22
31:8,13 32:16 344
Commission-
approved 18:3
commissioned 8:9
Commissioner 1:13,
14 2:7,9, 13, 15, 17
6:21 7:1,5 138,17
14:11, 17 21:20 22:1
31:19, 20, 21, 22 32:1,
2,3, 4
Commissioners 2:4
13:6 34.6
Commission's 17:11
29:17
communicated 25:19
communities 6:3, 4
community 6:8
company 4:8, 16, 20
29:18, 20
company's 29:14, 16,
20

company-wide 11.7,9
compared 16:1
complainant 17:21
25:17 29:13, 15
32:11, 12,13, 19
complainant's 29:14
32:17

complaint 17:18
18:1, 8, 11, 13 25:8,
16,21 29:10, 12 32:9,
10, 20

complaints 25:6, 10
complete 8:17 21:1
completed 8.5
compliance 20:3
26:20

compliant 9:9
complied 23:7
comply 15:20
concern 15:18 19:8
21:11 24:18 255
26:6 28:5

concerns 15:8 16:15
17:5,18 18:8, 18
19:17 20:8,20 22:3,
9,14 23:.3,17 247
2516 26:17 275,16
28:15 29:10 30:3, 16
329 335,916
concludes 34:1
conditions 15:10
conduct 11:19
confidential 24:19, 22
28:6, 9
confirmations 33:10,
17

Connect 27:6,9
connection 23:19
consider 31:8
considering 16:10
19:12 21:15 24:22
25:11 26:12 28:9
consistent 24:12 30:8
consists 7:10
Consolidated 18:20
construct 30:18
consultant 20:10
contemplate 16:3
continue 9:22 13:3

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 2





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

contracts 33:10, 17
contrary 21.5
convenience 30:18
Corp 4:15
corrective 22:7
corresponding 19:21
Cost 17:6 23:19
24:9

costs 12:15 19:2
24:1,11 30:8
counsd 3.7

count 9:18 10:8
counties 5:5
Country 28:22 294
County 30:21
couple 8.3

COURT 1:21 345
cover 47

COVID 411 11:5,6
13:9

Creal 82,3 9:11,18
10:5

creatively 6:13
CSRs 58

culture 11:20
curious 7:19 13:17
currently 54
customer 4.3 5:8
7.3 9:18 10:8 139
255 28:18
customers 4:18, 19
54 87,20 12:3,12,
22 13:3,18,22 14:3,
5,14 28:22

<D>

damage 29:18
date 9:17 32:14
days 20:15
deadlines 12:5
debt 14:13
December 18:22
deck's 3:18
Defense 31:2
definitely 11:20 12:4,
7

delivering 6:14
demand 23:20
denied 32:8

denies 29:12
denying 31.9, 16
department 6:7
deposits 12:2
deprive 21:4
difference 6:12
dig 6:3

director 3.5
disconnections 14:2
discuss 34:7
dismiss 17:9, 14, 20
18:10, 13, 14 19:18
20:4 25:7,10, 12
26:19 27:1
dismissed 26:21
32:10

dismisses 25:21
disperse 11:15
dispersed 11:14
13:15

dispute 18:11 25:8
distributed 19:9
20:21,22 21:2
distribution 16:1
28:17 29:5 30:19
docket 19:21
documenting 17:12
dollars 13:2
domain 22:16
doubled 12:20
driven 59
dropped 3:22
due 29:19

<E>

E-1 158
E-12 19:17
E-13 20:8
E-14 20:20
E-15 21:11, 22
E-2 15:18
E-23 21:11
E-25 21:20, 22
E-3 15:18
E-4 16:15
E-5 175

E-6 17:18
E-7 18:8

E-8 18:18

E-9 198

earlier 9:10

edited 15:3

edits 15:1

effect 17:13
efficiency 21:13 235,
19, 20

efficient 28:21
either 3.9

electric 4:16, 19
11:18 15:7 16:4,16
eminent 22:16
employed 13:21
employees 57,11, 22
6:4 72,3 11:22
ended 14:15
Energy 51 6:11
17:6 19:20 21:12
23:4, 19, 20

entry 20:15
Environmental 31:1,
2

equipment 29:20
Erie 12:21
establish 29:4
establishment 28:18
ETHAN 1:13
ethical 11:19
ethics 11:20
evidence 31:8, 10, 11,
12

exactly 12:1
example 6:2 14:12
excessive 29:19
exchange 27:8
excuse 24:17
expenses 23:11

<F>

facilities 19:10 21:1
30:19
facilities-based 27:18
fact 6:4

failed 17:21 26:9
29:16 32:11

fails 18:1

failure 17:6,7 26:8,
18

farm 10:2, 3

Farmersville 9:11, 13,
15 10:13, 14

fault 29:14

favor 31:16
February 1:4 2:3
30:21 32:12

fee 11:1

feet 10:11

fiber 4:17

field 57,11 7:3
11:22

file 17.6 20:13
26:18

filed 17:9 18:10
20:2 25:7 26:19
27:19 30:22 32:12,
18

filing 15:8, 12, 13, 14,
16

filings 16:8,9 17:12
finding 17:21 19:2,
11 21:3,14 236
24:1,11,21 27:10
28:8 30:7

finds 28:19 29:12
fire 6.7

firm 13:22 14:4
first 3:3,8 31:4
fiscal 30:6

flavor 5:18

flies 5:3

flipping 13:12
flooding 29:13
fluctuated 14:14
Following 26:19
formal 127 168
forms 15:10

forth 29:2

four 32:7

full 17:21

Fund 31:2

funds 11:12, 15
furnishing 30:20
further 3:16 7:9
33:8

future 21:2 25:20

<G>
G-1 223

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 3





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

G-10 25:16

G-2 22:14

G-3 233

G-4 2317

G-5 247

G-6 24:18

G-7 24:18

G-8 255

G-9 255

Galena 22:18

gas 4:16,21 11:18
12:12, 14,19 22:2,4,
17,19 23:7,18 256,
17 30:19,20 315
32:10

Gass 22:14 23:8, 10
30:16

gate 10:10

general 159
generation 19:10
20:21 21:1,2

GER 23:18

getting 14:2

Girard 64

give 518 6:2

glad 11.5

go 22 38 413
6:15,17 7:9,19 821
goes 4:3

going 2:2 32,821
6:2 813 94,5
10:16, 21 31:15
Good 2:1,17,19
3:17 11:15

grab 4:4

grant 19:10, 18
24:20 287 31.8
32:16

granted 17:17 18:17
20:7 23:2 25:15
274 285 333
granting 17:14
18:14 20:4 22:20
2512 26:22 281

GTI 89

<H>

happened 5:3

hear 2:16,17 3:2
12:17

heard 33:6
Hearing 2:12 14:20
155,16 16:8,13
17:3,16 18:6, 16
19:6, 15 20:6, 18
21:9, 18 22:12 231,
15 245, 14,16 25:3,
14,20 26:3, 15,19
273,15 284,12
29:8 30:1,12 33:2,
14,21 349
hearings 25:19 26:9
32:12

heart 4:3

help 13:1,2,3,5
Hey 145

higher 11:1

highly 24:21 28:8
high-pressure 10:1
hired 14:4
Holding 27:6,9
holds 29:17

home 13:19 29:1,5
hopefully 8:18 11:6
hour 5:16

hours 7:11

house 29:14
housekeeping 15:9
hub 9:2

<|>

ICC 96,9

ICTA 249

idea 10:16
identification 15:11
identified 22:5 27:20
identify 29:16

[l 16:18

[llinoissAmerican
28:15 29:11 30:3
important 6:17 16:4
improve 9:22 16:20
improving 22:8
Inc's 277
incentive 14:6
incidents 7:15
include 9:13
includes 3:15
including 22:7
incorrectly 21:22
increased 12:12
incumbent 27:8
incurred 19:3 23:12
24:2

indicating 17:10
26:20

information 6:16
12:10 14:22 17:10
24:19,21 286,8
31:12
infrastructure 9:1
initiate 19:19
initiatives 11:10
injury 7.8

install 19:9 21:12
installs 20:22
interconnect 10:10
interest 16:5 21:6
international 4:20
introduce 3:12 13:4
introductions 4:8
Invested 248
issuance 27:22
issue 65,6 9:21
14:13 31:11

issues 9:6,20 31:3
Iltem 2:22 3:2 158,
18 16:15 175,18
18:8,18 19:17 20:8,
20 22:3,14 23:3,17
247 2516 26:17
275,16 28:15 29:10

11 265, 6,13 28:5,
10, 14

its 8:13 10:8 12:12
17:6 18:19 19:18
20:13 23:4,7,18
27:8

<J>

January 11:13 15:1
18:21

Jim 28:17

joint 18:10 25.7
Judge 34:3

July 5:2,16
jurisdiction 27:21
Justice 31:1

<K >

Kankakee 30:21
Kenneth 3:4

kick 11:2
KIMBREL 1:13 2.5
32:1,2

kind 5:18 8:11
10:16 13:22 14:7,8
Kingdey 34.3

know 4.7 6:10 7:14
85,7 95 11 11:7,8,
10, 12,19 12:1, 2, 4,
19,20 145

knows 16:3

<L >

large 14:3

LaSalle 1.8

latest 7:21

law 18:1 29:17
leak 5:15 8:6 29:13,
19

left 4:1 10:17

legal 3:5

Liberty 3:1, 7,14, 20,
21,22 41,14 79
11:21 12:11 14:21

31:14 32:21 ILLINOIS 1:2,5,8 30:3,16 3219 335,7, | 336
grants 17:20 21:3,13 | 3:15 4:14,20 55,9 9,16 Liberty's 3:4,5 6:10
Greater 4:16 6:1,5 7:2,8 8:19 Iltems 15:7 16:10 license 17:8, 13
Green 311 11:14 12:1 13:13 19:8,13 21:11, 16,22 | licenses 26:10, 12
group 7:15 16:16 18:9 19:10 22:2 24:18 25:1,5, life 6:11 8:13
21:4,13 27:8 33:17
Bridges Court Reporting Page: 4





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

LIHEAP 13:2
l[imitations 18:2
line 10:3

list 9:8,14 11:2
little 4:10 5:20 6:15
11:1 141

live 6:4

LLC 17:6

Local 6:1 27:8
logistical 3:2

long 17:22

longer 20:1, 22
looking 9:21 10:4
lost 7:12

lost-time 7:8

lot 6:16 7:18 9:19
low 5:15

lower 10:2
low-income 12:3
Lumen 27:7

<M >

Madam 34:5

main 88,11 9:19
10:1, 3, 8, 11, 22
maintain 17:7 26:8
30:19

Man 11.5
managerial 26:8
managing 14:8
manner 8:15
MARIA 1:14
marketing 13:22
matter 18:1 26:21
31:14 34:11
matters 18:11 25:8
34:4

MCCABE 1:14 25
13:8,17 14:11 21:20
32:3,4

McDonald 28:17
Meadows 28:22 29:5
mean 5:2,21 14:14
means 8:21 22:17
measures 21:13
meet 12:.5 19:11
21:14

MEETING 1.3 24,
14 15:2 33:7 34:10
Meetings 2:3

mentioned 9:10
10:13

Met 1.7

meter 8:19,20 9:1,
20

meters 10:9

metric 5:9, 13, 14, 16
7:12

metrics 4:9 6:18
7:13, 18, 20
Metropolis 11:4
MICHAEL 1:14 3:3
Mid-States 3:14
Mike 3:13

miles 5:10,11 10:17,
19

minded 7:16
mindful 11:11
minutes 5:17 15:2, 3,
5

mitigate 14:10
mitigating 29:18
Mobile 28:22 295
modify 16:6

month 5:18
monthly 17:22
moot 19:21
moratorium 14:2
morning 2:1, 18, 19
317

Mortensen 1:21
motion 17:9, 14, 16,
20 18:10, 14, 16
19:18 20:4,6 22:14,
16,21 23:1 26:19
27:1,3 282, 4
motions 25:7, 12, 14
Moving 21:19 22:2
30:14

<N>

name 12:22 13:13
natural 4:16, 21
22:19

Nay 31:18

necessary 21:.5 22:18
28:20

necessity 30:18

new 84 10:10
15:19 31:8, 10, 12

Nicor 22:14, 16, 17
23:7,8,10 25:17
30:16 315
Nicor's 23:3
North 1:8 4:18
Notary 1:22
notice 1.7 32:14
noting 18:11 25.8
27:20 319
November 22:6

<0O>

0O-1 2:22 335

0-2 339

0O-3 33:16

objection 34:10
objections 2:8 15:3,
13 16:10,22 17:14
18:3,14 19:3, 12
20:4,16 21:6, 15
22:9,20 23:13 24:2,
13,22 25:11 26:1,12,
22 2712 28.1,9
29:6,21 309 32:21
33:11, 18
obligations 23:8
obvioudy 4:7,11, 22
9:17 12:21

occur 20:1
odorizer 9:21 10:11
off-mic 13:10

Okay 7:5 14:11,20
22:1,2

OPEN 1.3 23,4
411 12:7 152
operate 20:9 27:17
30:18

operated 20:10
operating 5:21
operations 3:15
opposed 31:18
order 214 16:9,20
17:1,3,19 1846, 22
19:1,4,6 20:12, 15,
16,18 21:3,7,9, 13
22:6,10, 12,15 23:6,
13,15,21 24:1,3,5,
10, 11, 14,17 25:21
26:1,3 27:9,13,15

28:19 29:1,6, 8, 11,
12,21 30:1,6,7, 10
orders 16:11, 13
19:10, 13,15 21:16,
18 24:20 25:1,3
26:11, 13,15 28:7, 10,
12

order's 30:12
outreach 13:9
overcollecting 16:1

<P>

page 5:21 6:15 94
pages 13:12
parents 6:7

Park 29:1,5

part 11:20 13:11
16:22 17:8 20:14
participate 2:8,9, 13
25:20

parties 18:10 257
pay 135

payment 11:11
13:14,21 14:6
payments 17:22
Pembroke 30:22
penalty 22:4,7
people 14:9
Peoples 25:6 32:10
percent 8:19
performance 16:17
period 17:22 18:21
19:2

permanent 30:17
permit 17:8, 13
person 3:18
petition 19:19 20:8,
20 21:3 22:15
Petitioner 20:10, 13,
21

petitioner's 24:20
287

petitions 24:18 28:5
30:14

PGA 12:14,18
phase 11:3
philosophy 5:21
photovoltaic 20:22
pipeline 22:20

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 5





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

Pittsburg 81,3 9:11
10:6, 12

place 20:12

plan 12:5 235, 9, 10
plans 21:1

plead 32:15
please 31:17,18
PORCB 18:21
portion 12:18 22:19
positive 6:12

Post 23:5
potentially 16:6
Power 4:15 22:16
31:2

PR-1 30:16

PR-2 32:9
prejudice 17:20
18:13 25:10, 22
26:22

PRESENT 1:11
31:10

presentation 12:7
presented 29:15
president 3:4,14
pressure 5:15 10:3
pretty 5:12
prevent 15:22
previously 19:22
prices 12:13, 14, 19
procedures 29:2
proceed 2:20 3:10
32:19

proceeding 19:20
processes 16:9
program 11:11, 15
13:1, 3, 4, 12, 13, 14,

21 147 33:11, 12,18,

19

programs 13:5 22:8
23:20

prohibition 12:2
project 8:18
projects 10:20 11:21
21:2

proposed 15:19 22:6
27:10 291
proposing 15:9
proprietary 24:21
28:8

prosecution 25:22

protection 24:20
28:7

proud 4:9 522 6.9
712,15

proven 6:13
provide 28:20
provided 31:13
provision 29:16
prudently 19:3
23:12 24:2
PUBLIC 1:3,22
4:11 11:17,18 1521
20:3 21:6 2712
29:3 30:17,20 341
pull 11:22
Purchase 18:19
28:16

purpose 6:10
pursuant 1.7

push 134

put 59 811 10:10
PVC 838, 10, 11, 12,
14 9:14, 16,19 10:8,
14,17 111

<Q>

question 12:11
guestions 4:12 12:8
13:7 14:18

quite 9:13

gquorum 2:6

<R>

radiant 4:3

radio 8:22

rate 28:19 29:4
ratemaking 28:19
29:4

rates 16:4 28:18
RBAs 15:20 16:3,7
REA 19:20 20:1
reach 14:4

reached 13:22
reaching 13:18 14:3
reading 8:19, 20
really 3:17,19 4:3,9
5:20,22 62,3 9:12
reasonable 24:12
30:8

reasonably 23:12
24:1

reasons 3:2
re-branding 3:20 4.5
Receivables 18:20
recelve 32:14
received 6:6 17:10,
12

recertification 17:7
recommended 23:11
recommending 26:21
recommends 15:12
16:7,19 319 32:16
reconciliation 18:19
19:1, 2,19, 22 20:2
23:4,6,9, 18,22 248,
10 30:4,6

record 6:14 16:22
recordable 7:15
Recovery 23:5,19
reflect 15:10
regarding 17:19
256,17 29:11
region 3:4,6
REGULAR 1.3 24
15:2

Rehearing 30:15, 22
31:3,8,9, 11, 14, 17
32:8, 13,14, 17, 18, 22
33:2

related 15:11 20:12
reliability 5:13, 14
16:16, 17, 20, 21
reliable 6:14 28:21
remember 10:7
remotely 2:8, 10, 14
Renewable 19:20
reorganization 3:1
2710 335

replace 8:14 22:19
replaced 8:8 9:14
10:8,9, 12,14 20:2
replacement 10:20
11:2, 4
replacements 9:19
report 3:1 16:16
177 20:14 225
33:6

REPORTING 1:21

reports 24:20 26:18
287
representatives 14:21
reps 5.8 7.4
request 19:17 27:19
31:3,7

requested 2:7 11:8
requesting 18:12
259

requests 2:21
require 27:22
required 5:15 16:18
17:8 20:1
requirements 16:2
19:12 21:15 225
27:11 31:6
requires 20:13
resdents 21:4
resolved 18:12 22:17
25:9

resources 26:8
respond 5:15
respondent 17:11, 12
26:20

Respondents 26:9
respondent's 26:11
response 2:11 14:19
15:4,15 16:12 17:2,
15 185,15 195,14
20:5, 17 21:8, 17
22:11,22 23:14,20
24:4,15 252,13
26:2,14 272,14
28:3,11 29:7,22
30:11 33:1,13,20
34:8

responsible 3:14
29:18

responsive 6:1

rest 12:3
restructuring 27:6
result 27:7
Revenue 15:19 16:2
234

revenues 16:1 18:19
23:18 24:8 304
reviewed 15:12
revised 20:2
revisons 15:9

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 6





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

revocation 26:7
revoke 26:10, 11
Rider 18:20, 21
19:20 20:1 23:4,5, 8,
18 24:9,13,16 30:5,
9

Riders 15:19, 20, 21
16:3,7

right 6:12,13 8:8
13:11

Right-of-Way 22:19
rights 22:18

roll 31:15

room 11:6

rules 17:9 29:17
rundown 9:8

rural 5:12, 19

<S>

safe 6:14 8.6
safety 4:8 6:18 7:16
9.6 224

sale 277

Sales 28:18
satisfied 31.5
satisfies 27:10

saw 9.8 13:18
scheduled 25:18, 20
32:11

school 6:5

second 31:5
Section 15:20 27:11
29:3 31:4,6

see 41 619 7:13
11:17 13:12
seeing 119 14:1
seek 15:21

seen 13:8

senior 3:13

sent 8:22

serve 54,6
service 5.8 614 74
15:11 21:5 267
28:22 30:20
services 3.5 27:19
set 19:1 29:2
Sewer 2814

show 5:14 26:9
showed 8:12

shutoff 25:17
signal 8:22

sir 7:4,6

sitting 11.6

six 7:10

dide 3:18,19 45
7:17

Solar 33:17

Sorry 9:4 12:16
21:21

speak 2:21
speaking 13:10
speed 4:10 7:22
spend 5:20

spread 4:17 55
Springs 8:2,3 9:11,
18 105

staff 9:6 15:12 16:2,
7 179 2311 26:19
Staff's 16:15, 18, 21
22:5,8
stakeholders 16:5
started 2:2
starting 11:2

state 14:9 29:17
states 7:10 19:22
stating 32:13
station 10:10
statute 18:2

steel 10:21,22 11:3
Stephen 1:21
Storm 12:21
streamline 10:5
Street 1.8
struggling 12:16
studied 8:10

study 8:9, 12
subject 23:11
submission 33:12
submissions 33:15, 19,
22

subsequent 29:13
subsidy 4:15
suffering 14:9
summarized 23:22
24:10 30:7
support 12:12
supposed 12:2
sure 2:16 8.6

surpassed 7:10
survey 8.6

suspend 16:8
suspended 15:17
suspending 15:13, 14
suspends 16:9
sustained 6:11
system 9:22 10:4, 5,
18 16:20 295
systematically 10:19
systems 8:14

<T>

T-1 26:6

T-22 285

T-5 26:6

T-6 26:17

T-7 275

T-8 27:16

T-9 285

tagline 6:1

take 10:3 26:11
taken 9:20 33:8
talk 4:10 14:7
Tamms 4:10 8:2, 4,
16 95,7
tampering 257
taps 10:2, 3

tariff 29:17

tariffs 18:3

Tax 24.9

Teague 34:3
Technology 27:7
teed 3:18
telecommunication
27:18
Telecommunications
26:5

terms 159 24:12
30:9

testimony 29:15
Thank 3:11,16 7.5
14:21 34:10
thanks 12:9 14:22
22:1

thing 6:12 13:19, 20
things 4:6

think 5:2 6:13, 16
12:6 14:8

three 6:19 7:22
25:18

Thursday 1:4
Tillotson 3:5

time 53,21 7:12
9:13 17:22

timely 8:15 32:18
today 3:3 9:9 12:10
34:4

today's 2:13

town 10:1

towns 5:5

track 6:14
training 22:8
trainings 11:22
transact 30:19
transaction 28:20
transfer 27.8
transition 16:4
transparency 11:19
treatment 24.19 28.6
trends 13.8

truck 8:22

try 814 145
trying 9:15 11:21
14:10

two 31:3 3211
type 13:19

types 20:22

<U>

UAC 305

unable 32:15
undercollecting 15:22
understanding 3:7
undertake 16:20
update 9:10

urge 16:6

usage 29:19

use 22:15 29:2
UTILITIES 1:3 31,
21,22 422 1521
27:12 29:3 336
34:1

Utility 3:15 4:15
11:19 30:4

<V >
values 6:11
vehicle 7:14 8:21

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 7





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

verbal 2:11 14:19
15:4,15 16:12 17:2,
15 185,15 195, 14
20:5,17 21:8, 17
22:11, 22 23:14 24:4,
15 252,13 262,14
272,14 283,11
29:7,22 30:11 331,
13,20 34:8

verified 19:19

vice 3:4, 13
videoconference 1:14
Village 81,2,7 97
10:6, 12

villages 5:6
violations 22:4

vote 31:16 32:6

<W >

W-1 28:15

W-2 29:10

W-3 30:3

want 2:15 4:7 5:20
6:15 25:19,21
wanted 3:12 4:4
716 9:13

wants 32:19
warrant 31:11
warrants 31:13
waste 4:17
wastewater 28:21
water 4:17,18 6:11
28:14, 17,21 295, 11,
19

Water's 28:16 30:4
way 39 7:11 9:15
10:15

Wel 414 6.2 7:11
9:12,15 10:14 13:20
went 8:5,8,10 12:14,
15, 19

we're 3:2,21,22 44,
59,20 512, 14,22
6:8,9 8:13 9:15,21
10:4, 14, 19, 22 11:6,
9,10, 14,21 12:21
13:16 14:9

we've 3:20,21 4.2
59 6:13 8:16 9:12,
20 10:13 124

wholesale 12:12
27:18

Wilmette 18:9
withdraw 22:15, 21
2719 28:2

work 5:7,8 6:8
9:16 12:1
worked 12:4
working 10:19, 22
11:15,21 12:21
13:16, 18

<Y >

yeah 11:13 13:2,13
year 5:11 7:14 8:18
10:18 12:13, 20
14:13,15 16:17
20:14 236,9, 10,21
30:6

years 52 6:20 7.8
83 10:7 20:11

yep 21:19

<Z>

ZALEWSKI 1:12
2:1,12,19 12:9, 16
13:6 14:17,20 155,
16 16:13 17:3,16
18:6,16 19:6, 15
20:6,18 21:9, 18, 21
22:12 23:1,15 245,
16 25:3,14 26:3,15
273,15 284,12
29:8 30:1,12 31:21
32:1,3,5 33:2,14,21
34:6, 9

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 8






Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

WORD LIST

<$>

$125,000 (2)
$227,250 (1)
$250,000 (1)
$85,000 (1)
$92,000 (2)

<1>

1 (2)

172 (1)

10 (2)

100 (1)
102 (1)
102-0662 (1)
11 (1)
11:30 (2)
138 (1)
139 (1)

14 (1)

15 (1)

160 (1)
16-105.7 (1)
17 (1)
17th (1)
18,000 (1)
19 (1)

1st (1)

<2>

2 (1)
2012 (2)
2017 (1)
2018 (2)
2019 (5)
2020 (5)
2021 (6)
2022 (5)
2023 (1)
20th (1)
21,200 (1)
22 (1)
240 (1)
26 (2)
27 (1)

<3>
3 (D)

30 (5)
31 (2)

<4>
40,000 (1)
41 (1)
454 (2)
4th (1)

<5>
5 (3)
5,000,000 (1)
500,000 (1)
53 (1)

<6>
6,000,000 (1)
60s (1)

<7>
7-204(b (1)
7-204(c (1)

<8>
8 (1)
83 (1)
8-406 (1)
8-406.2 (1)

<9>
9-2105 (1)
oth (1)

<A>

am (1)
abilities (1)
able (1)
above-entitled (1)
Abstained (2)
abstention (1)
acceptable (1)
access (1)
accidents (1)
account (1)
accurate (3)
acquired (1)
acquisition (5)
acquisitions (1)
Act (8

action (1)
actions (3)
active (1)
activities (1)
Acts (3)

actual (1)
additional (1)
address (1)
addressed (1)
adequate (1)
adjourned (2)
adjustable (1)
Adjustment (2)
Adjustments (2)
Adm (2)
administrator's (2)
ado (1)
adopts (1)
advance (1)
agencies (1)
agenda (4)
agent (1)

ago (3)

agreed (2)
ahead (1)
Algonquin (1)
ALJ (2
Alliance (1)
allow (1)
allowing (1)
Ameren (4)
Ameren's (5)
America (1)
AMR (2)
ANN (1)
announcement (1)
annual (5)
anticipate (1)
apologize (1)
appear (2)
appearance (1)
appears (1)
appendix (4)
applicant (1)
applicants (6)
application (14)
applications (2)
appreciate (2)
approval (6)

approved (24)
approves (8)
approving (23)
area (1)
Arthur (1)
assessment (4)
assets (1)
assistance (2)
assistant (2)
Atmos (1)
attention (3)
authority (2)
authorizing (1)
automated (3)
automatically (1)
average (1)
Aye (5)

ayes (1)

<B>
background (2)
balances (2)
Balancing (1)
bare (3
barred (1)
base (3)
Based (1)
basically (1)
batches (2)
Beatty (11)
becoming (1)
beginning (1)
believe (2)
Bermuda (1)
Better (1)
bill (4)
billing (6)
bills (2)

bit (3)
Blacks (1)
block (1)
BOCANEGRA (8)
bond (3)
bought (1)
Bresnahan (6)
BRIDGES (2)
bring (2)
Bringing (1)
brittle (1)

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 1





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

broker (1)
business (3)

<C>
calculations (1)
calendar (4)
cal (9)

called (1)

calls (1)

cancel (3)
cancellation (1)
cancels (1)
Capital (2)
captured (1)
care (3)

caring (1)
CARRIE (1)
carrier (1)
carriers (1)
CARRIGAN (7)
case (1)

cause (1)
caused (1)
CC&P (1)
central (3)
CER (1)
certain (1)
certificate (7)
certificates (3)
certifications (2)
Chair (1)
Chairman (1)
Chairwoman (48)
Charge (1)
charges (2)
Chicago (5)
Chile (1)
citation (2)
city (3)

clerk (1)
Coalition (1)
code (2)
collected (3)
come (1)
ComEd (4)
ComEd's (8)
comes (1)
COMMERCE (1)
COMMISSION (20)

Commission-
approved (1)
commissioned (1)
Commissioner (26)
Commissioners (3)
Commission's (2)
communicated (1)
communities (2)
community (2)
company (5)
company's (3)
company-wide (2)
compared (1)
complainant (8)
complainant's (2)
complaint (13)
complaints (2)
complete (2)
completed (1)
compliance (2)
compliant (1)
complied (1)
comply (1)
concern (7)
concerns (27)
concludes (1)
conditions (1)
conduct (1)
confidential (4)
confirmations (2)
Connect (2)
connection (1)
consider (1)
considering (7)
consistent (2)
consists (1)
Consolidated (1)
construct (1)
consultant (1)
contemplate (1)
continue (2)
contracts (2)
contrary (1)
convenience (1)
Corp (1)
corrective (1)
corresponding (1)
Cost (3)

costs (5)

counse (1)
count (2)
counties (1)
Country (2)
County (2)
couple (1)
COURT (2)
cover (1)
COVID (4)
Creal (5)
creatively (1)
CSRs (1)
culture (2)
curious (2)
currently (1)
customer (8)
customers (15)

<D>

damage (1)
date (2)

days (1)
deadlines (1)
debt (1)
December (1)
deck's (1)
Defense (1)
definitely (3)
delivering (2)
demand (1)
denied (1)
denies (1)
denying (2)
department (1)
deposits (1)
deprive (1)
difference (1)
dig (1)
director (1)
disconnections (1)
discuss (1)
dismiss (13)
dismissed (2)
dismisses (1)
disperse (1)
dispersed (2)
dispute (2)
distributed (4)
distribution (4)

docket (1)
documenting (1)
dollars (1)
domain (1)
doubled (1)
driven (1)
dropped (1)
due (1)

<E>

E-1 (0)

E-12 (1)
E-13 (1)
E-14 (1)
E-15 (2)

E-2 (0)

E-23 (1)
E-25 (2)

E-3 (1)

E-4 (0)

E-5 (1)

E-6 (1)

E-7 ()

E-8 (1)

E-9 (1)
earlier (1)
edited (1)
edits (1)
effect (1)
efficiency (4)
efficient (1)
either (1)
electric (6)
eminent (1)
employed (1)
employees (7)
ended (1)
Energy (8)
entry (1)
Environmental (2)
equipment (1)
Erie (1)
establish (1)
establishment (1)
ETHAN (1)
ethical (1)
ethics (1)
evidence (4)
exactly (1)

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 2





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

example (2)
excessive (1)
exchange (1)
excuse (1)

expenses (1)

<F>
facilities (3)
facilities-based (1)
fact (1)
failed (4)
fails (1)
failure (4)
farm (2
Farmersville (5)
fault (1)
favor (1)
February (4)
fee (1)

feet (1)
fiber (1)
field (4)

file (3)

filed (9)
filing (5)
filings (3)
finding (12)
finds (2
fire (1)

firm (2)
first (3)
fiscal (1)
flavor (1)
flies (1)
flipping (1)
flooding (1)
fluctuated (1)
Following (1)
formal (2)
forms (1)
forth (1)
four (1)

full (1)
Fund (1)
funds (2)
furnishing (1)
further (3)
future (2

G-1 (1)

general (1)
generation (4)
GER (1)
getting (1)
Girard (1)
give (2
glad (1)
go (8)
goes (1)
going (11)
Good (6)
grab (1)
grant (6)
granted (8)
granting (9)
grants (3)
Greater (1)
Green (2)
group (1)
GTI (1)

<H>
happened (1)
hear (5)
heard (1)
Hearing (39)
hearings (3)
heart (1)
help (4)
Hey (1)
higher (1)
highly (2)
high-pressure (1)
hired (1)

Holding (2)
holds (1)

home (3)
hopefully (2)
hour (1)

hours (2)

house (1)
housekeeping (1)
hub (1)

<|>

ICC (2

ICTA ()

idea (2)
identification (1)
identified (2)
identify (1)
(1)
ILLINOIS (23)
[llinoissAmerican (3)
important (2)
improve (2)
improving (1)
Inc.'s (1)
incentive (1)
incidents (1)
include (1)
includes (1)
including (1)
incorrectly (1)
increased (1)
incumbent (1)
incurred (3)
indicating (2)
information (9)
infrastructure (1)
initiate (1)
initiatives (1)
injury (1)
install (2)
installs (1)
interconnect (1)
interest (2)
international (1)
introduce (2)
introductions (1)
Invested (1)
issuance (1)
issue (5)

issues (3)
[tem (30)
Items (18)
its (11)

<J>

January (3)
Jim (1)

joint (2)
Judge (1)
July (2)
jurisdiction (1)
Justice (1)

<K >
Kankakee (1)
Kenneth (1)
kick (1)
KIMBREL (4)
kind (6)
Kingsey (1)
know (18)
knows (1)

<L>

large (1)
LaSalle (1)
latest (1)
law (2)
leak (4)
left (2)
legal (1)
Liberty (13)
Liberty's (3)
license (2)
licenses (2)
life (2)
LIHEAP (2)
limitations (1)
line (1)

list (3)
little (5)
live (1)
LLC (1)
Local (2)
logistical (1)
long (1)
longer (2)
looking (2)

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 3





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

lost (1)
lost-time (1)
lot (3)

low (1)

lower (1)
low-income (1)
Lumen (1)

<M >

Madam (1)
main (9)
maintain (3)
Man (1)
managerial (1)
managing (1)
manner (1)
MARIA (1)
marketing (1)
matter (4)
matters (3)
MCCABE (8)
McDonald (1)
Meadows (2)
mean (3)
means (2)
measures (1)
meet (3)
MEETING (6)
Meetings (1)
mentioned (2)
Met (1)
meter (4)
meters (1)
metric (5)
metrics (5)
Metropolis (1)
MICHAEL (2
Mid-States (1)
Mike (1)
miles (4)
minded (1)
mindful (1)
minutes (5)
mitigate (1)
mitigating (1)
Mobile (2)
modify (1)
month (1)
monthly (1)

moot (1)
moratorium (1)
morning (4)
Mortensen (1)
motion (19)
motions (3)
Moving (3)

<N>

name (2)
natural (3)
Nay (1)
necessary (3)
necessity (1)
new (7)
Nicor (9)
Nicor's (1)
North (2)
Notary (1)
notice (2)
noting (4)
November (1)

<0O>

Oo-1 (2

0-2 ()

0-3 (1)
objection (1)
objections (33)
obligations (1)
obviously (5)
occur (1)
odorizer (2)
off-mic (1)
Okay (5)
OPEN (6)
operate (3)
operated (1)
operating (1)
operations (1)
opposed (1)
order (52)
orders (16)
order's (1)
outreach (1)
overcollecting (1)

<P>
page (3)

pages (1)
parents (1)
Park (2)
part (5)
participate (4)
parties (2)
pay (1)
payment (4)
payments (1)
Pembroke (1)
penalty (2)
people (1)
Peoples (2)
percent (1)
performance (1)
period (3)
permanent (1)
permit (2)
person (1)
petition (5)
Petitioner (3)
petitioner's (2)
petitions (3)
PGA (2
phase (1)
philosophy (1)
photovoltaic (1)
pipeline (1)
Pittsburg (6)
place (1)
plan (5)
plans (1)
plead (1)
please (2)
PORCB (1)
portion (2)
positive (1)
Post (1)
potentially (1)
Power (3)
PR-1 (1)
PR-2 (1)
prejudice (5)
PRESENT (2)
presentation (1)
presented (1)
president (2)
pressure (2)
pretty (1)

prevent (1)
previously (1)
prices (3)
procedures (1)
proceed (3)
proceeding (1)
processes (1)
program (14)
programs (3)
prohibition (1)
project (1)
projects (3)
proposed (4)
proposing (1)
proprietary (2)
prosecution (1)
protection (2)
proud (5)
proven (1)
provide (1)
provided (1)
provision (1)
prudently (3)
PUBLIC (14)
pull (1)
Purchase (2)
purpose (1)
pursuant (1)
push (1)

put (3)

PVC (12)

<Q>
guestion (1)
questions (4)
quite (1)
quorum (1)

<R>
radiant (1)
radio (1)
rate (2)
ratemaking (2)
rates (2)
RBAs (3)
REA (2)
reach (1)
reached (1)
reaching (2)

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 4





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

reading (2)
really (9)
reasonable (2)
reasonably (2)
reasons (1)
re-branding (2)
Receivables (1)
receive (1)
received (3)
recertification (1)
recommended (1)
recommending (1)
recommends (5)
reconciliation (15)
record (2)
recordable (1)
Recovery (2)
reflect (1)
regarding (4)
region (2)
REGULAR (3)
Rehearing (15)
related (2)
reliability (6)
reliable (2)
remember (1)
remotely (3)
Renewable (1)
reorganization (3)
replace (2)
replaced (7)
replacement (3)
replacements (1)
report (6)
REPORTING (1)
reports (3)
representatives (1)
reps (2)

request (4)
requested (2)
requesting (2)
requests (1)
require (1)
required (4)
requirements (6)
requires (1)
residents (1)
resolved (3)
resources (1)

respond (1)
respondent (3)
Respondents (1)
respondent's (1)
response (36)
responsible (2)
responsive (1)
rest (1)
restructuring (1)
result (1)
Revenue (3)
revenues (5)
reviewed (1)
revised (1)
revisions (1)
revocation (1)
revoke (2)
Rider (15)
Riders (5)
right (4)
Right-of-Way (1)
rights (1)

roll (1)

room (1)

rules (2)
rundown (1)
rural (2)

<S>

safe (2)
safety (5)
sale (1)
Sales (1)
satisfied (1)
satisfies (1)
saw (2)
scheduled (3)
school (1)
second (1)
Section (5)
see (5)
seeing (2)
seek (1)
seen (1)
senior (1)
sent (1)
serve (2)
service (8)
services (2)

set (2

Sewer (1)
show (2)
showed (1)
shutoff (1)
signal (1)

sr (2

sitting (1)

six (1)

dide (4)
Solar (1)
Sorry (3)
speak (1)
speaking (1)
speed (2)
spend (1)
spread (2)
Springs (5)
staff (7)
Staff's (5)
stakeholders (1)
started (1)
starting (1)
state (2)
states (2)
stating (1)
station (1)
statute (1)
steel (3)
Stephen (1)
Storm (1)
streamline (1)
Street (1)
struggling (1)
studied (1)
study (2)
subject (1)
submission (1)
submissions (3)
subsequent (1)
subsidy (1)
suffering (1)
summarized (3)
support (1)
supposed (1)
sure (2
surpassed (1)
survey (1)
suspend (1)

suspended (1)
suspending (2)
suspends (1)
sustained (1)
system (6)
systematically (1)
systems (1)

<T>

T-1 (1)
T-22 (1)
T-5 (1)

T-6 (1)

T-7 (1)

T-8 (1

T-9 (1)
tagline (1)
take (2)
taken (2)
talk (2)
Tamms (6)
tampering (1)
taps (2)
tariff (1)
tariffs (1)
Tax (1)
Teague (1)
Technology (1)
teed (1)
telecommunication
1)
Telecommunications
D

terms (3)
testimony (1)
Thank (5)
thanks (3)
thing (3)
things (1)
think (5)
three (3)
Thursday (1)
Tillotson (1)
time (5)
timely (2)
today (4)
today's (1)
town (1)
towns (1)

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 5





Public Utilities Agenda

ICC Regular Open Meetings

track (1)
training (1)
trainings (1)
transact (1)
transaction (1)
transfer (1)
transition (1)
transparency (1)
treatment (2)
trends (1)
truck (1)

try (2

trying (3)
two (2

type (1)
types (1)

<U>

UAC (1)

unable (1)
undercollecting (1)
understanding (1)
undertake (1)
update (1)

urge (1)

usage (1)

use (2
UTILITIES (10)
utility (4)

<V >

values (1)
vehicle (2)
verbal (35)
verified (1)
vice (2)
videoconference (1)
Village (7)
villages (1)
violations (1)
vote (2)

<W >
wW-1 (1)
W-2 (1)
W-3 (1)
want (6)
wanted (4)
wants (1)

warrant (1)
warrants (1)
waste (1)
wastewater (1)
water (11)
Water's (2)
way (4)
Well (7)
went (6)
we're (27)
we've (11)
wholesale (2)
Wilmette (1)
withdraw (4)
work (5)
worked (1)
working (7)

<Y >
yeah (3)
year (15)
years (7)
yep (1)

<7Z>
ZALEWSKI| (48)

Bridges Court Reporting

Page: 6





